
, . 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Agenda Item #: 3-C-43 

------------=-===================================================-==== 
Meeting Date: November 21, 2006 [X] Consent 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[ ] Workshop 

Engineering & Public Works 
Traffic Division 

[ ) Regular 
[ ) Public Hearing 

======-==--====================-------===================================-=-
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: 

A. Approve Amendment Number One, to an Advance/Reimbursement Agreement previously 
approved under Resolution 2003-0312, with the Florida Department of Transportation 
(FDOT), which provided funding towards design, construction and construction 
administration associated with the Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Operations 
Facility, at the County's Vista Center Facility. 

B. Adopt a Resolution authorizing Amendment Number One to the Advance/Reimbursement 
Agreement. 

Summary: This Amendment will allow additional time for construction and reimbursement of funds 
with regard to the previously approved Advance/Reimbursement Agreement. The current Advance/ 
Reimbursement Agreement allows FDOT to reimburse the County for the costs of design, 
construction, and construction administration associated with the ITS Operations Facility in the 
newly constructed County building located at the Vista Center, Parcel 22. 

District: 2 {M.R.E.) 

Background and Justification: FDOT and the County entered into an Advance/Reimbursement 
Agreement on April 7, 2003, to allow FDOT to provide funding for the design, construction and 
construction administration of an ITS Operations Facility in the, then proposed, County office 
building located at the Vista Center, Parcel 22. FDOT shall reimburse the County for costs up to 
$6,709,318. The County has completed the construction of the building at the Vista Center, 
however, some of the work associated with the ITS Operations Facility has not yet been completed. 
It is now necessary to extend the effective date of the original Advance/Reimbursement Agreement 

from December 31, 2006 to December 31, 200?; or until the project is completed, as evidenced by 
written acceptance of FDOT, whichever occurs first. The remaining work associated with the ITS 
Operations Facility is expected to be completed and accepted by FDOT prior to December 31, 2007. 

Attachments: 

1 . Location Sketch 
2 Advance Reimbursement Agreement / R-2003-0312 - April 7, 2003 ( one ( 1 ) copy) 
3 Resolution Authorizing Amendment Number One (six (6) copies) 
4 Joint Participation Agreement Amendment Number One (six (6) copies) 

:::::::=::~===s~=:~===================~:::~~~~=-~JJ) 
Division Director Date 

~ 

Approved By: ----'h~ ..... ~--=-J_.:.1---l.,C;LJ:::..c.c .c.Uc;...::L. ______ -'-:J ::10Jr:-1.,;;;.....~--+-Ju_<o __ 
J County Engineer Ddte 

F:\TRAFFIC\BOARD\2006 Board ltems\Amendment#1_Advanced Reimbursement Agreement _FOOT _CTY.doc 

1 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2007 
$ -0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$ -0-

2008 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2009 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2010 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No---=-
Budget Acct No.: Fund 3500 Dept. 411 Unit B261 Object 6502 

Program 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Transportation Improvement Fund 
Vista Center Parcel 22 Bldg 

This item has no additional fiscal impact. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: . ~ 0. \) ~ l c ( l ~ { QL, 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

~ ~FMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

2011 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

~ ~~1-:ii~~~ , 11. . 
B. Approved as to Form ~ .~ ,,.o/vJjO/; Thisamendmentcomplieswith 

and Legal S ourreviewrequirements. 

~~~~ (or, 
C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

I :\WP\AgendaPage2\Agnpgtwo2007\000032. traffic. lTS.jpa-fdot. No Impact 



N. T. S. 

\(:'\;: ! ' 

.:11.--f, '1· 

! 
I 

,I 

" • • • • ,. 
• ,. ,. ,, 
• • • • ,, ,. 



R2003 0312 
FEB 2 5 200J 

( ·11111r;ir1 \11: A N 5 5'-/ . 
r.\f \'11: .':1 11.:0.1. ,s.111 

\'cntlor '\n: \'F :-'lit 000 7S.l I _1:=; 

ST.-\ TE OF Fl.ORI DA DErART,\IENT OF TRY\SPORT.-\ TIO:\ 

A~D 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

ADVANCE/ REl:\IBURSEMF.:'fl" AGREE:\IE:\T 

THIS AGREE)JENT. entered into this_]_d.1y /1.,r.o, ·O of 2003, by anJ betwc,.m the Stale or 
FloriJa Department of Transponation hcreinaftc~ DEPART~IENT. anJ P.llm Bc.u.:h 
C)l111ty, locakd al 33:J Bdvcdcn.: Road. Ouilding 5<B, West Palm Beach. Florida, hcrcin:1lkrcalh:d 
the COUNTY. 

\VITN ESS F:TI-I 

\VII ERE:\S, the DEPARTMENT ;.111d the COUNTY .m: desirous or h.1vint.: the COUNTY 
make certain improvements in connection with the P.1lm Bench County lntelli,!;cnt Transportation 
System (ITS) Operations Facility, (St"'e FM Nu. 23 /930-1-.-1,Y-Of). located in P.ilm Beach County. 
Florida, and hereinafter referred lo as lhe Project; anJ, 

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT is prepared 10 proviJc funding towards the Design. 
Cons1nic1io11, and Construction Administrntion associated with the ITS Operations Facility. in the 
proposed COUNTY ollicc builuing loc.1tcd al the Nortll\vcst qu~u.Jr:rnt or the Turnpike nnJ 
Okeechobee Boulevard known ::as the Vista Center, Parcel 22, a property owned and controlled by 
the COUNTY; and, 

WHEREAS, said Project is funded in Fiscal Year 2004/05,under the Department's current 
five year work progr;;im; .ind, 

and, \VII EREAS, said Project shall support the Slate l-lighw,1y System. is not revenue producing: 

\VHEREAS, the COUNTY 1s 111 a position to pcrfon,1 the Pro1ect on behalf of the DEPAI{TMENT; and; 

I of 11 

• 



\\'IIERF..-\S, The Project shall cnnsisl nr 1l1i.: lksi::'.11, cnnstrul.'.11, 111. and c1111struc11, 111 

ad111i11istra1io11 senici.:s l~1r lhc Palm lkach f'nunty ITS Opera1i1l11s f;h:i!,:y. The: nc:t assig11.1hk 
square l\.lotagc or :.uid Facility lo he ;1pproxi111a1i.:ly I 7,27J gri,ss square: t"i.:--·1. This squ~m.: l~101a::c: 
n:prescnts :.1pprox imaldy 6. !J"-;, of lhe County's future ofliccs l1) be hJcall.:d at t!1c \' 1sta Center, Parcel 
2~; and. 

\VHERE.-\S. in on.kr lo expedite the Prnjcc.:t in adv:111c1.: urthc D[P.-\RT~IE\:T's sc.:l1t:dt1k. 

the COUNTY is prepan.:d lo proviJc advance funding :111<l design, construi:tion anJ construction 
administiaticn for the Project pursuant 10 Section 33'). I 2(4)(c), FloriJa St:.m11cs; and. 

\\'HERF..-\S, the DEPARTMENT will reimburse the COU:'TY 1~,r Project costs incurred 
pursuant to thl! ,guidelines set forth in this Agreement suhjecl to lcgisl:.Hivc budget ::ipprov:il. and. 

WHEREAS. lhc completion of the P:.llm Beach Coumy ITS Opcr:.1ti1Jns Facility is in th..: 
interest ofboth thi.: DEPARTMENT an<l the COUNTY an<l ii woulJ he mor~ practical, exp\!ditinus. 
,md economical for the COUNTY lo pcrfom1 such aclivi1ii:s; :.ind. 

\VHEREAS. lhe COUNTY is authorized lo cnler into this AGREE:--tENT. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration oflhc mutu.ll bcnclils lo be Jcrivcu fromjoim participation 
on the Project, the parties agree to the following: 

I. The recitals set forth above arc true and correct and arc deemed incorporated her..zin. 

2. The DEPARTMENT agrees to reimburse the COUNTY for the Project improvcmcnls 
subject lo legislative budget approval. The DEPARTMENT will make rcason~1blc efforts 
to ensure that the Federal Funds desigm1lcd for this Project arc made available pursuant lo 
this Agreement. In the event the Federal government docs not appropriate a part or all 
of the funding. then the DEPARTMENT will make reasonable efforts to obtain stale 
funds. However, the parties hereto acknowledge that such reason.1blc efforts may not be 
successful. 

J. The COL";\/TY sh.1II provide all de.sign (except as provided for in rar.:1gr~1ph 4), 

construction and construction administr.uion services necessary for completion of the 
Project and shall obtain any permits necess::iry to complete the Project. 

4. Project design shall bc'devclopcd by th..: COUNTY's /\rchitcct wi:h Schcm,ttic Design 

services provided by the DEPARTM ENT's Consultdnl. The DEP .-\RTM E:'-:T shall 
provide the COUNTY with an ITS Opcr~llions F;H.:ility r,...•faster Plan \vhich will serve tn 
provide lhc Project conceptual design including minimum rcquircml.!nts to define the 

1 of 11 



., 
fu111.:tion;il ;111d physical <.:nll:ria 1°11r Iii..: L11.;i111y. 1111.:ludi.:d 111 Ll1..: \l.1s11.:1 !11;111 ,, ill h.: .1 

rrn:!ram di.:linin:: th..: area r1;quiri.:111i.:nts l~)r the van,111s t.:li.:1111:111s ;1ss,,(i;Hi.:d ,,i1h Lili.: 
r .. 1cilily, any special int..:rior 1;;:11un.:s rcquin.:d, sp..:ci;II l1gluing requ1rcmi.:nts. 1-1\' :\C'. 

po"'cr, firi: pn.Hi.:ctil)n, si:<.:urity r..:q11ircmc111s. system display rcquircm..:nls. system 
Cl)lll1m1nicatit,n and CL)ntrol requirements. and any other unique rcqu1r..:mcn1 :1ss1)i.:i;1t..:d 
with the ITS facility. The 1\lastcr Plan shall include a c,mci:ptual Li..:ilrty l;1y0ul h:isi.:d 
UJ1t'll :m 1.."Ullin..: lkior plan provided hy the COUi\TY. The Masti:r PLm shall 111cludc :i 
facility communic~llioni'control systems arcl11tccturc J..:s1gn. All of ti;i: i11forrna1i,111 
included in the ;\Jaster Plan shall be of suflicicnt detail lo serve as direct and meaningful 
input into the tinal design ol"thc facility. The DEPARTM[NT's Consull:rnt'shall be m~1d.: 
available to mee1 with the COUI\TY's Architect for coordina1ion purposes :mJ lo proviJe 
input and rcYicw of the final design. 

The COU('liTY shall coor<linatc with Lhe DEPARTMENT ant.I it's consul1an1s conccming 
all equipment to be procureJ, including technical special provisions. so that when 
completed, lhc ITS Operations Facility will be opcration~,1 ant.I State of the Art. 

All e1.1L11pme111 incorpor:.llcd into Lhc ITS Operations Facility shall become the prnpcrty or 
the COL'-iTY. The cost of repair or rcpl .. 1ccmcnt h) cquip,i1c11c \\ilhi11 the Fal.'ili1y shall he 
.. 1s .. 1grccJ pursuant to .. 1 scp~1r;1tc :.1grccmcn1 bcl\vcc11 the COl.!:\TY a11d lh1.• 
DEPARTMENT. 

5. The COUNTY shall be responsible for the development, ;1w~m.l. anJ managcment of ;ill 
n:laled contracts for the Projccl in accord;mcc with chc .1pprovcd pl.ins am.I spccilic;llions 
resulting from the dcsign phase. The responsibilities include, but arc not limited to, site 
development, builc.Jing construction and construction administration for the Project. 

6. The COUNTY shall a<lvcrtise and aware.I all contracts in ;1ec,mfancc with ils :.1pproved 
procedures and practices. The DEPARTr-lENT shall have the rig.Ill of rc .. 1sonable access lo 
thi;: construction site to review construction and c1.mstruction m:.rn:.1gcmc11t :.1ctivitii.:s; 
however, the COUNTY shall have the sole authority to manage and direct the contractors. 
arid to perform all construction inspection. 

7. The DEPART~ENT shall reimburse the COU~TY for Project related costs in proportion lo 
the building space allocated to the ITS Operations Facility plus all costs unique lo and 
required to support lhc ITS Operations f7acility. The portion of the overall building space 
(251,000 square feet) assign.ible Lo lhc ITS Opcr .. uions F..1cility is estimated at l 7,27J square 
feet gross. Therefore, the chargeable portion is I 7.~73/15 l ,OQO = ().9%. 

_"i 111" 11 



• I 

The DEP.-\RT;\IENT'S portinn of Prnj1.·c1 costs arc c:-ti111;1ll.'d ;1s ,~,i!,l\\'S: 

Dcsign,'Construction Administr:Hion 

I J. S11c:'Ouih.ling 

lb. ITS Specially 

Construction 

2a. 

2b. 

2c. 

2d. 

~\!. 

2f 

2g. 

Other 

3a. 

3b. 

Site o~\'clopmcnt 

Parking 

ITS spi::c i fie infrastructure 

Building 

ITS Specialty Fit-up 

ITS Equipment/Systems 

T elcphonc S ystcm 

Miscell:111cous 

Contingency ( 15%) 

Tolal Project Estim:uc 

S .J5,3~IJ.I)() 

S I 2~.200.00 

5 S60.()00. {}I) 

S 50,0t)O.OO 

$2.159.125.00 

s :;nn.nnn no 
S2 .000,()01 )_()I l 

S 69,000.01) 

S JJ,-l()f).00 

S lli5,000.00 

S6, i09,3 I S.00 

The Project estimate is based upon the following assumptions: 

I ::i. Design/CA for Sitc/Builcling - The Architect ·s 1;:c for d•.:s:gn scrvii:cs including 
civil, mechanical, electrical, plumbing. ancJ structural engineering and const:-uc1ion administration 
services (excluding programming) is 52,801,063.00. The (TS proportion is S2,SO 1,063.00 x 6.9% = 
$ I 9J,2i3.00. , 

I b. Design/CA for ITS Specialty - The Architect's f1.'c for design for the ITS Spcci.ilcy 
nre::i (beyond regular office space design) is S 45,320.00. 

2a. Site Development Construction - The Architect estimates the site development 
costs nt S l ,S00,000.00. The ITS proportion is 51.S00.000.00 x 6.9 1!✓.1 = S_ I ~4.2QrJ.00. 

2b. Parking- 86 spaces nre rc:,1uir,•c/ per cod<! for the ITS portion of the builuing. The 
Architect estimates the costs of a parking space in the gar:ige is $10,000.00/spacc. SG spaces x 
$ I 0,000.00/space = S860,000.00. 

2c. ITS specific infrastructure - An allowance for spccialr:,' ITS communications 
infrastnicture (conduit nins, manholes, etc.) is 550,000.00. 

2d. Building Construction - The Architect estimates the building constrlll.:tion cost .it 
$125/sq. ft. for standard office space. The ITS portion is s 125/sq. ft. x I 7,27J sq. n. = S2, 159,125.00. 

4 of 11 



21..· ITS Spt·cially Fil-up ConstnH'I ion :\11 :tllnw:trK•: 1:,,. ITS ~i'i.:i;ialty c,,srs I l.'PS, 
rai::;i.:d lhl,,n11:;. :1d~li1i,,11;il 11\":\C. :lt:llll'.,lii.:s. (11111rnl rn11111. 1..·li.:) IS s:;nn_f)()1\ 1'•1\ 

21°. ITS Ettuipmcnt/Systcms - .'\ s~parale prl11.:urcmi.:nt and 111s1:1liatll'll co111r:1cl ,, ill he 
let for the ITS s,·stcms and equipment ( vidi:1) wall. conlrnl panels. computers. ,~i.:twMk Cl1mponcn1s. 
satellite dish, etc.) This cost is estimated ,It $2.000,l)l)f).()()_ 

::?!.!. Tcl~phonc System - A scparati.: prncun.:mcnt :ind installat10111.·,.rntract \\ ill he kt IL,r 
the telcpl~onc system for the foi.:ilily cst1mah.:d ~ll S 1,000,000.00. The ITS propor:ion is SI .r,u,)J)t)O.t)tJ 
x 6.9'~•;, = S69,000.00. 

Ja. l\lisccllancous - Other c1.lsts as::;uciated with the design and constrnction or the 
project include: survey, pcm,it fees, utility fees. speci,11 inspection, and construction m,1lerials 
testing. These costs arc estim,ltcd at $484.000.00. The ITS proportion is S4S4.000.00 x 6.9~ ;, = 
$33,400.00. 

3b. Contingency - A 15% contini;~ncy to cover un:.mticipatcJ Cl"l:il:S <luring 1.ksign .md 
construction (adJitions, supplemental agreements, cl.1ims) is added lo the Project buJgcl al 
S 8i5,000.00. 

The maximum particip.llion of the DEPARTMENT is S<,.70'>.J 18.00, tSi:\: ~lilli1>n Sl•nn I lundrcd 
l\inc Thous.ind Three Hundred Ei~htccn Doll:1rs. In the event that the Project cosl!'i. induding 
aJJitional ,vork. supph:mcnt;al agreements, .111J claims. reaches lhe sum of $. 6, -:'IJ9,3 llt.00, (Six 
!\Ii Ilion Seven I lundn·d Nine Thous:md Three 11 undrctl Eii.:htccn Dollars) this .-\gri.:cm.:nt may 
be amended to identify lhe respective responsibilities and linanci.il :tm111ge111ents between the panit:s. 
contingent upon 1he availability of aduitiom1I DEPARTMENT runds. Howc\'er, in no case shall the 
DEPARTMENT's participation in the Project exceed 6.9%, of the design. construction, and 
construction administration costs of the COUNTY's total buildin~ costs. except that the 
DEPARTMENT shall remain 100% responsible ror the costs as!:iot:iatcd \';i:h ITS specially items 
including construction unique lo ITS, equipment, systems, systems integration. and communication 
infrastructure unique to, and required lo support the ITS Operations F.1cility. 

S. The DEPARTMENT will not reimburse the COUNTY for any in-house, or administrative 
related costs incurred by the COUNTY during its perfom,ance of the Project. 

9. The COUNTY shall make availabk lo the DEPARTMENT upon reqL1est any ongoing pl~1ns 
or schedules relevant to the COUNTY's dcsiun or construction activities. The COU~TY 
will be responsible for verifying the accuracy ~f any Project related plans prcrarct.J by lh1.; 
COUNTY or on the COUNTY's bd1alf, anJ shall revise them as r.ecessary 10 renecl 'as­
buill' conditions upon completion of construction. Project plans th:n have been modir1ecl to 
reflect as-built conditions shall be provided to the DEPART~vlE~T. 

I 0. The COUNTY shall provide the DEPARTMENT periodic Project cost estimates when the 
plans are approximntely at the initial engineering, final engineering am! I QfJ% comrlctc 
stages. 

11. The COUNTY, in consultation with the n[P;\RT\lf:\JT, shall n:vicw :ind gr~1nt lin:tl 
~1pproval of construction, punch list items, tin al quantities and costs. Upon completion and 
final acceptance the COUNTY shall own the budding and serve as the Building Manager and 

:, ,1!' I I 



shall he rcspl,nsihk for opera1i11g. rcpa1rini; and o•.-cr;dl 111a1nti.:n.1111.:;; lll° the facility. The 
O[r.\RT\ IE'.\ I' shall h:m.: 11m1.·s1ril.'.ll.:d. pcr111;111c11l acci.:ss In and u~-: ,)1· di.:si~nah:d sp;ll.'.C. 
indullinl! but 11,lt limiled LtJ oflii.:i.:s. l:Qntrol centi.:r, cnmpulcr rntJm, a,~d common ari.:as. The 
cou-;--.;T'\- :\llll tht: DEPARTMENT sh.111 CXCClllC a future Agri.:i.:mcnt fur lhcOpl':r~lli1.rns and 
1',.laintcnan~i.: ul.thl': ITS Opcralil)11s r-.,cility that shall address 0[P.\RT\l[\'T rund1n;;. r1>r: 
ITS facility starting. maintenance. n::pair. and replacement or ITS ~quipmcnl. anJ pro-rat:1 
cost sh:irins 1.'f real property, f:1-.:ility 111;1i11tcnanci.:. utilitil':s, and bu:l~::ng si.:t:urity 

; 2. Reimburscmi.:nl for the cost of the Projc~l sh .. lli nol bc~in until :t.ll•.:r July I. 2004 ( F'{Q4.'05 }. 
at which time. the COUNTY may submit invoices. for costs incu:-7eJ. with supporting 
documcnt;.ition to the DEPARTMENT. itemi7.in:_! the Proji:ct r.:l:1tl!d costs 01· design. 
constniction :.md constniclion ac.lministration . 

.-\ properly clvcumcnlcc.l invoice package shall consist or Lhc-: follow in;;: 

a. Project summary/progress reports - These reports will pro\'idc a concise c.lcscription 
or activitii.:s complctct.l during all reporting periods and shall address: percent 
complete by task. subtask ... uul total project for that rcpl)rting period. Prnjcc1 payout 
for the entire Project-to dale (tor that reporting period), and detail as to which itcms 
are Department. participatory al 6.9%. and which arc chargc .. ,blc at I 00% (ITS 
exclusive/ specific). . .. 

b. Copies of County payment vouchcr(s) remillcll lo thc dcsi~ncr/conlr .. 1ctor during 
any/all reporting periods, from the beginning of the Project, through to final 
acceptance. 

c. Equipment procurement aml installation- Copies or Purch~1si: On.krs and contirmin.::; 
receiving reports shall be submitted in lieu of summary.'progress reports when 
appropriate. 

The DEP.·\RT\tENT agrees to reimburse the COUNTY li.."lr pro_iccl related costs not to 
exceed the PROJECT Maximum costs, as detailed at paragraph i or this Agreement. Project 
costs in excess of the DEPARTMENT's total Project reimbursement amount shall be the sole 
responsibility of the COUNTY. 

In the event the COUNTY, by its sole decision, .. mu not ::i.s a rcsldt of DEP.-\RT:'vlENT 
default, or the DEPARTMENT being unable to fund ITS support. converts the [TS facility to 
serve n purpose otherthan ITS within 15 years of focility constniction, the County shall repay the 
DEPARTMENT, any and all sums previously received for the facility. The DEPARTMENT 
shall forward these funds to the Federal Government, if Federal funds :ire used. 

13. Project costs eligible for DEPARTMENT participation, as detailed in section 7 of this 
Agreement, will be allowed only from the: d::itt: of linal execution of this Agreement. 

I, 11f 11 



I 4. Travel ..:xp..:11s~s :m: lh)l auth1)rizc.:d i11 this Agn.:c.:n1c.:11l. Thi: COl.':\TY shall suh11111 ill\ ,,1(c.::-­
for kc.:s ;rnd Lllher c,.lmpc.:nsat io11 li1r services or ex pc.:nsc.:s in dctai I st1f:i(1c.:111 li1r a finlpcr pr1.·· 
auJit and post-audil thereof. lnvoicc(s) shall be submillc.:d lo the Stale ,11° f-1,mtla. Dcpartmc.:nl 
of Transportation. at 3400 West Commercial Boulevard. r-,:m Laudc.:rdak. FIMiJ~1 33JtN-
3~ • 1. Attcnti011: Vakric Tl)fcxis, Pn)jc.:ct r-.1:1nagcr. 

15. This At!n:c.:1111.:nt ,md anv inli.:n:st hc.:n.:in shall not be.: assi!.:nc.:J. t:·.:nsfc.:rrcd nr 1)Lhcrwisc 
t:ncumbercd by either pa;ty under any cin.:umstan..:cs ... vithou; the: pr:,•~ written CL1nscnl ol'thc 
other party. 

i 6. This A::n:emcnt Jh.-11 cQntinuc in cff1.:ct .\m! bi; birnJin~ l\) b,1:Ht1 ~h.; COU\T\' anJ th..: DEPARTMENT until Qi;c;c:mber J l, :woQ. or i.m~il *~ Proj~,c is ,~mplctcJ anJ acccptc1.I 111 
writin~ by th~ DEP.'!\RTMENT~I Prt:>jcct tvl.Ulagcr. and approprialc r:imburscmcnt is maLk 

17. The DEPARTMENT shall make pay111cnt pay.1blc to the "P,1lm Bc:1ch County" anJ forward 
it to the Palm Beach County Facilities Development .rnd Opcratior.s Department located :11 
3323 Belvedere Road Buildi_ng 503. West Palm Beach. Florida }3406. ALtention: Fiscal 
l\lanager. 

IS. Thi: DEP.-\RT~(ENT, Juring ~iny fiscal year. shall not ex pen~! m,.'ncy. incur :iny liability. nr 
enter into .my contract which, by ils terms. involves the cxpcnJilur.: of money in excess oi' 
the amounts budgeted as avi.lilable for expcnJiturc during such lisc,il year. Any contract. 
verbal or written, made in violation or this subsection is null and \'Oid. and no money m.1y he 
paid on such contract. The DEPARTM [:NT shall rcquirc i.l statcmem from the comptrolkrot' 
the DEPARTMENT that funds arc avail,1blc prior to entering into any such contr.icl or other 
binding commitment of funds. Nothing herein containcu shall prevent the m.1kin~ or 
contracts for periods excccuing one (I) yc.ir. but any conlr:1ct so made sh:111 be cxccutory 
only for the value of the services to be rendered or a~rccd to be p.iid for in succeeding lil,c.il 
years; and this paragraph shall be incorporat-:d verbatim in all contacts of the 
DEPARTMENT \Vhich are for an amount in 1.!Xcess of $25.000 an<! which ha,·e a tenn for a 
period of more than one (I) yc,\r. 

19. The DEPARTME~'T·s obligation to pay is contingent upon an ar:::~i:tl .. 1ppn .... priation hy th~ 
Florida Legislature. Th.e DEPARTMENT will 111.ike reasonable efforts Lo ensure that the 
Federal Funds designated for this Project arc made available pursuant to this Agreement. 
In the event the Federal government does not appropriate a pan or all of the funding, 
then the DEPARTMENT will make reasonabk efforts to obtain state furn.ls. However. 
the parties hereto acknowledge that such reasonable efforts may r.ot be successflll. 

20. Rec.ords of costs.incurred under the tem1s of this Agreement sh.iii be m .. 1intained and made 
available upon request to the Department at all times during the pcr.,:id of this Agrccmc.:nt and 
for three years after final p .. 1ymen1 is made. Copies of these documents and records shall b,; 
furnished to the Department upon request. Records of costs incurrc(.! include the COUNTY' s 
general accounting records and the project records, together \Vith s:.:pponing document::; and 
records of the Contractor and subcontr~lctors performing work on the project, and al I other 
records of the Contractor and subcontractors considered necessary by the Dcpanmcnt for th~ proper audit of costs. 

7 nf I I 



21. The OEP . .\RTi\lENT may caned this :\gri.:c.:mc.:111 l~lr n.:fusal of1l1i.: (01.:NTY 11.1 alllJ\v public 
:llli.:ss 11, all d,,cu111i.:111s. papi.:rs. kll1..:r:;, llr 1Hhi.:r 111;11.:rial suhji.:c1:l11::..: prm is1,ms orCh:1p1i.:r 119 ol° th.: Fl11rida Sl.lluli.:s. 111adc or ri.:v1cwi.:d h:, Lili.; co1_::,;TY Iii ..:unjlli~..:ti,m .... ·i1h 1h1:; 
Agrci.:mi:nt and sh~1II make provisions in its Agr~cmcnts with its i.:1)11sul1anls anJ sub­consultants 10 tcnninatc for failun; 10 CcJmply with lliis provision. 

~2. Thc COU~TY warrants that it has no1 c.:mploycd or obtained any c,'mrany or person. othi.:r than bon:.i tidi.: employees of the COU".'-lTY. to snlii.:iL or secure this .-\;r..:cmcnt. and it has not paid or agreed ti:> p~1y any company, corporation, individu~1I or tinn. uthcr th~111 a bona liJi: employee employed by the COUNTY. For breach or violation of this provision, the DEPARTMEi\T shall have the righl lo tcm1inatc lhc Agreement \\·i1!1oul liability. 
23. To the extent pcnnitlcd hy the L:\\vs or Florida. the COUNTY hcr.:by agrees to imkmnify. ddend. save, and hold ham,lcss the DEPARTMENT from all cbims. demands liabilities. anJ suits of.mv nature .irising out of. because of, or due to anv ncl!li~enl and/or intcntion~1I . -- - - -act or occun·cnce, omission, or commission of the COUNTY. its a~cnts. or employei:s . .irising from this Agreement or the work which is the subjl!ct hereof, ll is spcci tic .. 1ll y undcrstooJ and agreed th.it this inc.Jcmni licalion clause docs not cover or imlc:mni fy th..: DEPARTMENT for its o,vn ncgligcm.:c. Nothing herein shall he cc•nsidcrcJ tn waivi: thi: COUNTY's sovereign immunity limits as established by Section 7GS.~S FloriJ .. 1 St~llutcs. 
24. This Agreement is governed by .. md «.:onstrued in accord;mcc with the laws of the St~llc of Florida. 

25. Section 215.4:?2(5), Florida Statutes, requests the DEPARTi\-f ENT t0 include a st;1temcnl of vendor rights in this Agreement. The COUNTY is hereby m.lviscd of the following time frames. Upon receipt, the DEPARTMENT h;.1s ten (10) days 10 inspect the goods and services provided by the COUNTY. The DEPARTMENT has twenty (:?0) days to ckliv1.:r a request for p.iyment to the Department of Banking and Finance. The twenty days arc me.1sured from the latter or the elate the invoice is received or the goous and services arc received. inspccteu and approvi:u by the DEPART;\·IENT. 
If p:iyment is not avail .. 1blc within forty ( 40) days. a scp~1r,llc int~rcs1 penally at a rnlc as est.iblishcd pursuant to Section 2 I 5.-l22(b), Floriua Statutes, will be due and payable, in addition to the invoice amount, to the COUNTY. Interest payments or less than one (I) dollar will not be enforced unless the County requests payment. Invoices which have to be returned lo the COUNTY because of invoice preparations errors will result in a delay in the payment. The invoice payment requirements do not start until a properly completed invoice is provided the DEPARTMENT. 

A Vendor Ombudsman has been established with the Department of Banking and Finance. The duties of this individual include acting as an advocate of the COL "NTY in the event that the COUNTY may be experiencing pro.bkms in obtaining timely payments from the DEPARTMENT. The Vendor Ombudsman may be contacted by calling lhc State Comptroller's Hotline Oepnrtment of ( I -SOO-S4S-J792) or (850) 410-9724. 
26. This document incorporales and inc luJes al I prior negotiations, correspondence . . convc::rsations, agreements, or understanding app I icab le to Lile m~tllers conlai ncd herein. and the parties agree lhat there arc no cornmil111c.:111s. :1~rec111cnts or llndcrstandinl!. concerning Lile subject nrnttcrofthis Agrci.:mcnl lh~H ar~ nol c011t:1i11cd in this Jocumcnt. A-ccordingly, it is 

:-inf l l 



agn:cd lh:11 Ill) deviation from the terms hcri:nr shall be prcdic1ti:d up,1n any prior 

rt:rn.:scnt:11inn M t\gn.:cm~nls \Vhcth~r or:il or wriu~n. It is l°urth~r :1:!rl..'cd th:\l m) 
modi licacion. amcmh111.:nt, or .iltcrali,)n in the terms and co111.lili,)11s co111~1i11cd herein shall be 
effl!ctivl! unkss contained in a written document executed \Vil the same fom1ality anJ of 
equal dignity herewith. 

~7. The Dcp:1rtmc11t agrees to pay the COU\ITY for the scr. ices h,:ri:in Jcscrihcd at a 
compeRsation as dct.1iled in this Agreement. Payment shall bl! m.,J~ t1nly :tlkr ri:ccipt :mJ 
approval of gc,ods and service$ unless aJv:rncc payments an: .rnthorizi::J by the State 
C l1mptrolh:r under Section 334.044, Florida Statules. 

2S. A person or afliliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list follo\ving a conviction 
for J public entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services 
to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction 
or repair of a public buildiny or public work, may not submit bids on kases of real property 
to a public entity, m:iy not be awarded or perform work as. a contractor. supplier. 
subcontractor, or consultant under a contr~1ct wilh any public entity .• inJ m.1y not Lr~lnsact 
business with any public entity in excess l)r Lhc tlm.:sholJ amount pro\'iJcd in scclion 
2S7.017, Florida Statutes, for CATEGORY TWO for a periou of(, months from the Jatc of 
being placed on the convicted vendor list. 

29. Any or all notices (except invoices) given or required under this Agreement sh.lll be in 
writing and either personally delivered with receipt acknowledged or sent by certi lied mail, 
return receipt requested. All notices delivered shall be sent to the following addresses: 

If to the DEPARTMENT: 

District Four 

Florida Department of Transportation 

3400 West Commercial Boulevard 

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309 

Attn: Lizz Holmes, Procurement Manaoer 
.:::, 

With a copy to: Valerie Tofexis, FOOT Proj~ct M:m:-igcr 

A second copy to: District Gener.ii Counsel 

f) 111" I I 



,. 

·, 
If to the COUNTY: 

Palm B~=-ich County 

Facilities Development :mu Opcr:llions 

3323 [kh·l!dcrc Road Buildin·g 503 

W csl Palm Bc~1ch, Florida 33406 

Attn: Audrey Wolf, Director 

with a copy to: County Attorney 

JO. Pursuant to section 287 .0582, the DEPARTMENT's obligation to pay under this section 
is contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Florida Legislature. The 
DEPARTMENT will make reasonable efforts to ensure that the Federal Funds designated 
for this Project ::ire made available pursuant to Lhis Agreement. ln th~ event the Federal 
govemmcnt does not appropriate a part or all of the funuing, then the DEPARTMENT 
will make reasonable efforts to obtain state func.1s. However, the partil!s hi:rcto 
acknowledge that such reasonable efforts may not be successful. 

31. After the Agreement is executed by both parties, the effective date of this Agreement 
shall be the date it is received by Palm Beach County. 

****************** 

10 of 11 



" ... 
' .,. .. 

1:'-l \\"ITNESS WHEREOF. th..: COUNTY has causcJ this :\d\·an..:c i Reimbursement A!.!ri:cmcnt ll> be c.xc..:uh:J in its bdulf this 2 :::i- J~,v of -:-J_~ /.-{ lL /.' '·,. \ · . . ~OOJ. by the C~unty Commission. and the DEPARTMENT has ~xccut~J lhis AJvaf:ic..: , Rc1111bursc1111;nt A \Zrec!mc:nt throu!.!h its Direct\lr of Admini · ration for Districl F\lur. Florida Ol!partrn..:nc of T;ansporuci,m. this .:1.__ day of C.. ' , 1003. 

P.-\Ll\l BEACH COUNTY 
BOA RD OF COU~TY COMMISSIONERS. 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTME~T OF 

TRANSPORT A TIO~ 
I 

,. 
f 

ATTEST: 

R2003 0312 

FEB Z 5 Z003 

DOROTHY H. WILKEN, CLERK 

"'''''''"\\\\ .:=-""' •r v .''''1, .,,- • • .. \ C. ,._ l;I .: •.• ,........... ;.J , .:= o--:-·· ··-... 1,.,," 
;"(;/ "'C ••.:~•\, 

~ f .:'!\f' i----1~-., \ri>';_ ,· • .,, • )e 

BY: o~~:- :fr:: e =~-,,~ cputy er .- ·.. _ ,.. •· .:1..:i 1 .. _,. ,_, C'"'' ,,. ·.;:,:t: \.;.:--;·.. ..., •r,,..., ;"~·,-,ff 
,,,, --:-_.;·... ..•;~ -<, .. .:= 

APPROVED AS 1'0:t-OR~-A~'f), .. -­
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY"·~·:,w,:=-· 

BY: ~ C. 7?i;r-, llliC 
untyAttomcy 

APPROVED AS TO TERL\-1S 
AND CONDITIO:'iS 

,, 

BY: tl~/~ thL~"\ U) .,, L-t 

Director Fa~ilities De~. & Ops.· 

11 of 11 

I 
, I 

1....-,,-) / , I . / B'r':,_,..-.,,('tl',/ .,,.':...,,.,,,.,-,, i 
; ) -District Director of Administration 

BY: ~):b ~-~ 
. --­Profession a I Services Administrator 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

✓ ( ; !/ 
BY: ·. /~:> /:>< -~"--~~~_.::.,.....::::;; __ _ 

.• • J • :,, 

· /Jtftct Four Legal Counsel 

,! 



RESOLUTION NO. R-2006-

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF PALM BEACH COUNTY FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING 
EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. ONE TO A JOINT 
PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PROVIDING WHEN 
THIS RESOLUTION WILL TAKE EFFECT. 

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation 

(FDOT) and Palm Beach County desire to amend a Joint Participation 

Agreement (JP A) entered into on April 7, 2003 by both parties, and; 

WHEREAS, this Amendment to the Agreement involves the 

extension of the effective date from December 31, 2006 to December 31, 

2007, or upon completion of the project, whichever occurs first and; 

WHEREAS, the State of Florida has requested Palm ~each County to 

execute and deliver to the State of Florida Department of Transportation, the 

First Amendment to the Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Board of County 

Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, that the Chairperson is hereby 

authorized to execute, and deliver to the State of Florida Department of 

Transportation, the First Amendment to the aforementioned JP A. 

1. The recitations set forth herein above are true, accurate and correct and 

are incorporated herein, and will take effect upon adoption. 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner 

_______ who moved it adoption. The motion was seconded by 

Commissioner _____ and upon being put to a vote, the vote as 

follows: 

KAREN T. MARCUS 

JEFF KOONS 

WARREN H. NEWELL 

MARY MCCARTY 

BURT AARONSON 

ADDIE L. GREENE 



The Chairperson thereupon declared the Resolution duly 

passed and adopted this ___ day of ______ , 2006 

By:--------­
Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

Attest: ---------Title 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENTY 

Assistant County Attorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, 
FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY 
·COMMISSIONERS 

SHARON R. BOCK, 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 
CIRCUIT COURT 

BY: _______ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

F:\TRAFFIC\BOARD\2006 Board ltems\FDOT JPA Amed One Resolution.doc 



Contract No.: AN-554 
FM No: 231930-1-AS-0l 
Vendor No: VF 596-000-758 

ST ATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
AND 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT 

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE 

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this __ day of ___ , 2006, by and between the 
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, an agency of the State of Florida, 
hereinafter called the DEPARTMENT, and PALM BEACH COUNTY, 2300 North Jog Road, West Palm Beach, 
Florida 33406, hereinafter called the COUNTY. 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, on April 7, 2003, the parties entered into an Advance Reimbursement Agreement, 
hereinafter referred to as the AGREEMENT, wherein the COUNTY agreed to provide certain improvements in 
connection with Palm Beach County Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Operations Facility and hereinafter 
referred to as Project# 231930-1-AS-0l; and 

WHEREAS, tl\e parties desire to amended the AGREEMENT; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto mutually agree that this Amendment is in their best interest; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and representations herein, the 
parties agree to amend that certain Agreement dated April 7, 2003, as follows: 

I . The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are deemed incorporated herein. 

2. Paragraph 16, page 7 of 11 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows: 

This Agreement shall continue in effect and be binding to the COUNTY and the DEPARTMENT until the 
PROJECT is completed as evidenced by the written acceptance of the DEPARTMENT or December 31, 
2007 whichever occurs first. 

All provisions, covenants, terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT dated April 7, 2003, which 
are not expressly amended or modified are hereby ratified and shall remain in fuU force and effect 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties below have executed this AMENDMENT and it is effective on the 
day first written above. Authorization has been give to enter into and execute this Amendment by Resolution No. 
___ , hereto attached. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, Florida, A 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

BY: ---------------NAME: --------------
TITLE:-----------
___ dayof _______ _.20_ 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

BY: ---------------
ROS IE LYN QUIROZ 

DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION SUPPORT 

I of2 



ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK 

CLERK & COMPTROLLER (SEAL) 
CIRCUIT COURT 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

BY: 
ATT.-:::-0-:::-R--N=ev~---------

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

APPROVED: (AS TO FORM) 

BY: -------~----01 STRICT GENERAL COUNSEL 

APPROVED: 

BY: 
PRO_F_E-SS_I_O_NA_L -SE_R __ v-,c-E~S::-A-:-D=M:-:-:-:-IN:-:-:1S=T=RA:-:-:TOR 

2 of2 


