
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Agenda Item #: 3-C-14 

-------================-=-=-==============-=-=-======- ------
Meeting Date: February 27, 2007 [X] Consent 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[ ] Workshop 

Engineering & Public Works 
Traffic Division 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

-------==================--==-==-=-=--===========-==-------========= 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: 

A. Approve Amendment Number Two, to an Advance/Reimbursement Agreement previously 
approved under Resolution 2003-0312, with the Florida Department of Transportation 
(FDOT), which provided funding towards design, construction and construction 
administration associated with the Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Operations 
Facility, at the County's Vista Center Facility. 

B. Adopt a Resolution authorizing Amendment Number Two to the Advance/Reimbursement 
Agreement. 

Summary: This Amendment will allow FDOT to reimburse the County for the costf to furnish the 
offices at the ITS Operations Facility by reallocating funds within the previously approved 
Advance/Reimbursement Agreement in the amount of $150,000. The current Advance/ 
Reimbursement Agreement allows FDOT to reimburse the County for the costs of design, 
construction, and construction administration associated with the ITS Operations Facility in the 
newly constructed County building located at the Vista Center, Parcel 22. 

District: 2 (M.R.E.) 

Background and Justification: FDOT and the County entered into an Advance/Reimbursement 
Agreement on April 7, 2003, to allow FDOT to provide funding for the design, construction and 
construction administration of an ITS Operations Facility in the, then proposed, County office 
building located at the Vista Center, Parcel 22. FDOT shall reimburse the County for costs up to 
$6,709,318. The County has completed the construction of the building at the Vista Center, 
however, some of the work associated with the ITS Operations Facility has not yet been completed. 
Amendment Number One on December 12, 2006, extended the effective date of the original 
Advance/Reimbursement Agreement from December 31, 2006 to December 31, 2007, or until the 
project is completed, as evidenced by written acceptance of FDOT, whichever occurs first. The 
remaining work associated with the ITS Operations Facility, including the purchase of office furniture 
is expected to be completed and accepted by FDOT prior to December 31, 2007. Amendment 
Number Two reallocates funds within the original Advance/Reimbursement Agreement to allow 
FDOT to reimburse the County for the cost to purchase office furniture for the ITS Operations 
Facility in the amount of $150,000. 

Attachments: 

1. Location Sketch 
2 Advance Reimbursement Agreement I R-2003-0312 - April 7, 2003 ( one ( 1 ) copy) 
3 Joint Participation Agreement Amendment Number One (one (1) copy) 
4 Resolution Authorizing Amendment Number Two (six (6) originals) 
5 Joint Participation Agreement Amendment Number Two (six (6) originals) -----==-------=--========================================================-

Recommended By:-~ &_ ~ 
Division Director 

,---._ 

Approved By: /2 J I l..J ~ 
C~unty Engineer 

F:\TRAFFIC\BOARD\2007 Board ltems\Amendmen1#2_Advanced Reimbursement Agreement_FDOT _ CTY.doc 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

2007 
$ -0-

-0-

2008 
-0-

2009 
-0-

External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

-0-
-0-
-0-

$ -0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes __ _ 
Budget Acct No.: Fund_ Dept_ Unit_ Object 

Program 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2010 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

No __ . 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

This item has no additional fiscal impact. 

2011 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:...:...• -~----~_LJ_o_-_Q.;.,_ __ d __ ~_vf__,_tr1 __ _ 
Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Com ents: 

~ 1..-r.!i)·7 ~-- &-.. 
~ . OFMB (\ , , Contract 0811 

:}\~1) \ ~{,''<I ~ f ~ )1(1 /J'/ This amendment complies with 
B. Approved as to Form 0 Or. our review requirements. 

and Legal Su iency: U 

,,:,, 1,(o1 
Assistant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

l:\WP\AgendaPage2\Agnpgtwo2007\No Impact 



57 842 
H 

I . C-ana . 
. --··-- -·--· .. --.:.:. ____ ; __ =---. 

co - 10 
91 

ARE~ 

DWIGHT "D 

t-1 Q(iliJIS 

R42 
G 

I 

:-::,._: ~::.~:...:.' "-------~-= .. -- . . . --· 

I 

0~ 

~f!IID_~-A~ 
AL!fl!T~_AV 

IIAOGER 
·- rr -· 

• 

I;; cw, 

i! 

• 



., V ~ U j ! ; 
,, __ ., ., I.. 

FEB 2 5 2003 

< ·1111tr:1r1 '\,,: A N 5 5'-/ . 
r.11.,·,,: :.:I 1I.w.I ... u.111 
\'c111l11r \11: \'I: ~Cl" oon -:-11., 1.1'.' 

ST.-\TE OF FLORID:\ DF:PART;\lft:NT OF TR-\:',;SPORT.-\TIO'.\ 
A~O 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
ADVANCE/ REl:\IBURSEMf.NT AGRF.E~l[~T 

THIS AGREF.~IENT. entered into lhis_.1_d:1y /!,,.....b, .o of 2003, hy :mJ bctwccn th~ Sl~llc of Florid.a Ocp:irtmcnt of Tr:msport:uion hcrcin;aflc~ OEPART~IE~T. ilnc.l Palm Bc.,ch C"u1Hy, l1>c:at~ll at J~~J BdvcJcrc Road. Ouilding 5'l3, Wc~l P;1l111 Beach. Fk1rilla, hcrcin~1lkrcallcd 
the: COUNTY. 

\VITNF.SSF.TH 

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT and the COUNTY arc: Jcsirous ofh.lYini: 1hc COUNTY 
. 

~ 

make certain improvements in connection with the P.tlm Bc.ich County lntelliycnt Transport.uiun System (ITS) Opcr:i.tions Facility, (State h•t Nu. 11 /9J0-1-.·1,Y-O/). loc:ttcd in P.ilm Bci1Ch County, Florid:i, and hereinafter rcforrcu to .is the Project; and. 

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT is prcp,ucll to proviJc funding towards the: Design. Constniction, ,mcl Construction Administrntit>n .issoci.1tc:d with the ITS Op!!r.ttions Facility, in the proposed CO~iY office builcJing located ,ll the: Northwest qu.uJr:int of thl! Tumpikc ~mJ Okeechobee Boulevard known .is the Vist.a Center, P~rcel 22, a propcny owned and controlled by 
the COUNTY~ and, 

\VHEREAS, s&1id Project is funded in Fiscal Year 2004/05,under the Department's current 
(i vc year work program; and, 

and, 
\VH E RF:AS, said Project shall support the Stnti: 1-1 ig.hw;1y System. is not revenue pro<.luc ing; 

\VHEREAS, the COUNTY 1s 1n .i position to pcrfon,1 the Project on behalf of lhc 
DEPA~TMENT~ and; 

Inf 11 

• 



\\'II f.Rf..-\S. Th.: Project shall c1msis1 nr the llcsi:;11. ce1nslm.:1,,,n. an,1 ~,H1slrul.:"ll11 11 allmi11is1ration scr, ices 1~,r lhc fl.aim lkach Counly ITS Opcra1i1lns f'a~i!i~y. The ncl ;1ssign.1hk squ:tre footage ol's;1i,I F;1cili1y lo he approxi111~11cly 17,273 gross sqmm.: f.:.:1. This SltUarc.1~,01:i~c represents approximatdy 6. 1) 11
•:, of the County's future onicc~ ltl be l\lCith:J al 1!lc \'is1~, C cnh:r, P;m;d ., , · ·1nd 

--• IL • 

\VH ERE.-\S. in orJcr h.> expedite the Prnjct.:l in :ill"anci.: "f the Dtl'ART~IE'.\T's sd1cduk. th( COUNTY is prepared to provide advance fumling and design, constru~tion anJ constmclion administ;:iticn for lhe Project pursu:tnt ro Section 33'). I Z(4)(c), Florida St:mucs: :ind. 

\\'HERf. .. \S, 1he DEPARTMENT will reimburse the COU~TY 1~,r Project cosls i11cum:d pursuant to the guiddincs set fonh in 1his Agreement subject to lcgislati\'C buJ!JCl approval, :uni. 

\VHERf.AS. the completion of the r~1lm Bc:1ch County ITS Op.:rJ~ions Fa~ility is in the interest o(both the DEPARTMENT and the COUNTY ilml it woulJ he more: r,ractical. c:<pc"liti,lu!., ilnJ economical for lhc COUNTY to pcrfom1 such .tclivitics; and, 

\VHEREAS, the COUNTY is authorized to enter into 1his AGREE~tC::NT. 

NO\V, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutu.11 benclits to be Jcri\'ed from joint panieipation on the Project, the panics agree to the following: 

l. The recit:ils set fonh above arc tnae nnd correct and :ire deemed incorporated herein. 

2. The DEPARTMENT ngrecs lo rcimhursc 1hc COUNTY li.,r the Project improvements subject to legislative butlgel approv:al. The DEPARTMENT will mak.: rc:isonablc cffons to ensure th:it the Federal Funds designated for this Project :ire m:idc :ivaih1ble pursuant lo this Agreement. In the event the Federal government docs not appropriate a part or :ill of the funding, then the DEPARTMENT will make rc:ison:iblc effons to obtain stnte funds. However, the parties hereto acknowledge that such re:isonable cffons m.ay nol be successful. 

3. The COl.)NTY shall provide :ill design (except as provided for in p,1ragr~1ph 4), constniction and construction admi nistrntion services necessary for completion of the Project and shall obtain any permits necessary to complete the Project. 

4. Project design shall be developed by the COIJNTY's Architect \-.,i~li Schematic Design 
services provided by the DEPARTMENT's Consult.mt. The DEP.-\RTME;\ZT shall provide the COUNTY with an fTS Opcr~uio11s F,11.:ilitv Mi1~tcr Pli1n which will serve to proviJc lhc Project conceptu:il design including mini~mm rcquircm~nts lo define the 

2 nf 11 



fuu~tion~,1 an,I physical cnti:na lilr Ilic r.,~tl11y. l11dud..:d III th~ \l.1s11.:r Pla11 \\ ill I'..: .1 pmgram li..:linin~ the ilrCa rt:1.juiri:111i:111s l~u· the van,,11s ck1111:111s .1ss,,~i;111.:d with th~ f.11:ility. any spc~ial inh:rior li:.llun.:s n.:quin.:d, sp..:cial lighting rc'-1uircmi:nls, H\' :\C'. power. fir.: 1mll~~tion. security ri:q11ircm.:111s. sy~lcm di~play rcq11ir.:1m.:nls. sy~tcm Cllmmunii:.Uitin Jnd Cllnlrol rc4uiremcnts. and .my ,,1111.:r unique r~1.1uir~rn.:111 a:-s,,~ia11.:tl with the ITS fai:ility. The 1't1stcr Plan shall ·include .1 cnn~cptu.11 fo~1'11y l.ty\lul ha!icd up"'" :1111.'utlinc 11',or plan provi1.kt.l hy the COUT\TY. The Masr.:r Ptm ii;h:1II indudc a fa.:1l1ty communi~.1tio11/control systems archit.:ctur~ ,.h.:sign. All of tb: informati,,n included in the ;\laster Plan shall be of sunicicnt dct.1il lo serve :is di reel and 1111::min::ful input into the linal design ol"Lhc fa~ility. The DEP . .1.\RTM~NT's Consultant.sh.111 b~ mad~ .available to meet with the COUNTY's Architect for coordination purposes :mJ to provi1.k inpur :ind rc,·icw of the final design. 

The COUNTY shall coorc.lin:itc with the DEPARTMENT am.I it's consult:ints com:cming all equipment to be procurccJ, including lcchnic:il special pro"·isions. so that when completed, the ITS Operations Facility will be operational ancJ St.itc of the: An. 
All c4uipmcm incorpor.1LcJ into the ITS Opcr.itions F.u:ility shall bc.:omc the prnpcny ,,f the C-Ql'.;'iTY. The cost of rcp.1ir or replacement l\l c<.1uip1i11.:nt within th.: Faciliry shall he ~s :igrccJ pursuant lo a scpar.alc agreement hi:twccn the COl.!7\T\' anJ lhc DEPARTMENT. 

5. The COUNTY sh;ill be responsihh: for the dcvclop,m:nt, ;1waru. ancJ nmnaycmcn, of all rdatc<..1 contr.icts for the Project in accordance with the approvcJ plans am.I specilic.llion~ resullin¥ from the design phase. The rc~ponsibilitics include:, bLit arc not limite<.I 10, site development, buikling construction and constnection odministrath,n for the: Project. 

6. The COUNTY shall advertise and .1w:ml all contracts in .1c<:t:>rdancc with its approved procedures ,md practices. The DEPARTMENT shall have the riyht l)f rc.isonablc access hJ the: conslnaction site lo review constru..:tion .Hid t:1.>nstruction mam1i:;.:me11t acti\"iLit.:s: however, the COUNTY shall hnvc the sole authority to manage and direct the contrnctors. 31'd to perfonn all construction inspection. 

i. The DEPART~ENT shall reimburse the COUNTY for Project related costs in proportion ta the building space:: allocated to the ITS Operations Facility plus .ill costs unique to :ind rc<.1uircd to suppon the ITS o,,cr.uions f.icility. The 11or1ion or the over.ill huikling sp;1cc (251,000 square feel) assiym1ble to the ITS Opcrntions Filcility is estimated at I 7,27J square feet gross. Therefore, the chargeable ponion is 17,2 731251,000 = 6.9%. 

) of 11 



Ocsi:,?n,'Cn1utruction Administration 
la. 

lb. 

S,t~![3ui1Jing 

ITS Sp..:ci~1lly 

Construction 
2l. Sile o~\'clopmenl 
2h. P~uking 
2c. ITS spc:.:ilic infrastructure 
2d. Building 
,. _.,;_ ITS Sp~cialty Fit-up 
2f. ITS Equipn,ent/Systems 
2g. T elcphonc S ystcm 

Othtr 

3.i. Misccll~mcous 
3b. Contingency ( I So/o) 

Total Project Estim~tc 

The Project estimate is bilsed upon the rollowing assumptions: 

s -15.3:11.on 

S I ~-L~00.00 
s sr,n,nnn. no 
$ 50,t)l)l).l){) 

s~.159. 12s .oo 
$ 300,0C)t\ 1\0 

S:?.000.000.on 
S 6?,000.01) 

S .33.JOl).00 
S SiS,000.00 
S6, i09,J 13. 00 

I a. Design/CA for Sitc/Buitclin~ - Th1.: J\rchitccl 's Ii:~ for lks:~n scrvi.:c~ induJin~ 
civil, mcch:mical, electrical, plumbing. and strucwral cnginc~rinl& :ind const:-\lction :ulministr~tion 
services (excluding programming) is S2,801,06J.00. The ITS proportion is S2,S01,063.00 x 6.9% = 
Sl93,2i3.00. 

1 b. Desien/CA for ITS Spt'cialty - The Architect ·s f~c for design for chc rTS Specialty 
are:i (beyond regular offic:e space design) is S 45,320.00. 2a. Site Development Construction - The Architect estim~tes the site Jcvclopmcnt 
costs nt S 1,800,000.00. The: ITS proportion is SI .S00,000.00 x 6.9'!1,, = S l :?4,20().()0. 2b. Parking - 86 spnces nre re1111ire,I p,•r code for the ITS portion or the bui1Jin¥. The 
Architect estimates the costs of a parking space in the garage is SI 0,000.00/spacc. SG spaces x 
$10,0O0.00/sp;ice = S860,000.00. 

2c. ITS specific infrastructure - An .1llowancc for specialty ITS coniniunications 
infrastn1cture (conduit runs, ninnholcs, etc.) is 550,000.00. 

2d. Building Construction - The Archil~cl estimates the buil<lin~ conscnu:tion cost ~1t 
5125/sq. f<. for standard office space. The ITS portion is S 125/sq. ft. x I i,27J sq. fl. = 
$2,159,125.00. 

4 nf 11 



2..: ITS Spt·d:alry Fi1-1111 Cnnslrul'linn 1\11 ;11lnw:111r•: 1~,r ITS ~riccially CtlSIS n:rs. r;1is..:ll ll\l1,n11g. :1dd11i,,11al 11\":\C. ;11.:nusli(s. l:11111rnl rnn111 . ..:r..:.) is S>Oll.Olltl •'•l. 
:?I". ITS E,111 ipmcnt/Systems - A s..:paralc rm1curcmcn1 and 111s1;1ltui,,n co111ract will he 1~, for the tTS S\'~l.:ms ;md equipment ( vidc:11 wall. c,mtrnl pands. comru1.:rs. ,~crwl'1rk C\llllp,1111:nts. s:ucllitc dish. etc.) This cost is estimated ;11 $2.000,l)ll().()O. 
:!g. Telephone System - A ~cparall.: prncurc1111:n1 anJ i11stall;111on -:0111r;11:1 \\ ill he kt 1i.,r the telephone system for the facility cstim~ucd at S 1,000,000.00. The ITS r,ropor.ion is S 1,riljr),1)1)1.).r.)O x 6.91!•;, • S6(),000.00. 
J:i. l\lisccll;111eo11s - Other costs ;1ssoci:11cd with the design an&.! constnaction of the: project inclmlc: survey. pcnnit recs, u1ility fees. special inspection, .ind construcli.:>n matcri;1ls testin~. These costs :ire estim~ucJ nt $484.000.00. The ITS proportion is s.is.i.000.00 x 6.9~ ;, = $33,400.00. 

3b. Contin&:cncy - A 151½, c.:>ntini:;1.:ncy to cover un:.inlicip~1h:J costs Jurin~ '-ksign .,ml construction (adJitions, supph:mcntal n~reemcnts, cl.aims) is ndJcd to the Pr\lject buJ~ct nt S 8ij,000.00. 

The m:tximum p.micipation of the DEPARTMcNT is S<,.701> .. l 18.00. (Six ~lilli•>n Sc.',·cn llundrcd Nine Thousand Three Hundred Ei~hrccn Doll:1rs. In the cvcnl thal the Project cosls. indutling aJJitional work. suppk111cn1~,1 ~•grccmcnts. ;111J cl;1ims. reaches the sum or S 15, ':"tJ9,J Ul.OfJ. (Six Million Seven Hundred Nine Thomrnnd Three llundrc,1 Eii,:haccn Doll:1rs) this .-\gn.:cm\!'lll 111;1y be :imcndcJ to identify the rcspcclivc responsibilities :tnll lin.anci.il nrran~cmcnts hctwccn the pnnics. contingent upon the :ivnilability of aLIJitional D~PARTMENT li.mlls. HowC\'Cr, in no case shall the DEPARTMENT's participation in the Project exceed 6.9%, of th.: dcsi~n. construction, and construction ~dministration costs of the COUNTY's total huillling costs. except that the DEPARTMENT shnll remnin 100% responsible for 1hc costs ~,sso\:i;llc<l wi:h ITS speci;11ly items including construction unique to ITS, equipment, systems, systems integration. aml communication infrastructure unique to, nnd required to support lhl! ITS Operations Facility. 

S. The DEPARTMENT will not reimburse the COUNTY for ~ny in-house. or administrative related costs incurred by the COUNTY during its performance of the Project 
9. The COUNTY shall make av:iilablc to the DEPARTMENT upon request .my ongoing plans or schedules relevant to the COUNTY's desi~n or construction activities. The COUNTY will be responsible for verifying the accuracy ~f any Project related plans prepilrcJ by the COUNT'Y or on the COUNTY's behalf. anJ shall revise them as necess.iry to reflect 'as­built' conditions upon completion of construc1ion. Project plans that have been modified 10 rcflecl as-built conditions shall be proviucd 10 the DEPART~vtENT. 
I 0. The COUNTY shall provide the DEPARTMENT periodic Project cost estimates when the plans are approxinrntely nt the initial engineering. final engineering and 100% complete .st,tges. 

11. The COUNTY, in consultation with the nr;rART\lf:NT. sh;1II r,~vicw :ind gr.ml linal .1pproval of construction, punch list items, linal c.1u;111titics .ind costs. Upon completion :inJ linal acceptance the COUNTY sh.1II own the building .mll serve :is the Bui le.ling M,mager .,ml 
~ 11!" 11 



sh:111 h\! rl..'Spl,nsihk for opcraling. rl!pa1ring :111d 0 1.-l!rall 111:11nti:na11~-= \lf lhl! fo~dity. Th'-' 
ocr .\RT\I c, I' shall h:\\'~ unn:s1ri-:1t.:d. pi;rnt.tlll.':lll :u.:1-:1.":SS 11, ;11hl 11~.: ,,r 1k-.i~11;111.:tl sp;Kt:. 
indudin!.! but 11tll limitcd h> ol"lii.:cs. t:onlrol ccnll..:r. Cllmputcr ro"m· ar~d common :m:as. l'hl! 

. C'OU};T\" and the: DEPARTME~T sh .. ,11 execute:, fulurc Agrci.:mi:nt forthi:Opcr:Uillns :md 
i\l;1inh:n:111~c ot'thc ITS Opcrati\lllS L11.:ilily th:1l sh:111 :1JJn:ss 0cr.-\RT~l[;~T fundrng for: 
(TS facility st;1fling. maintenance. repair. and rcpbccmcnt of ITS C:'-luiprm:nt. anJ pro-r:1t:1 
cost sh:iri:1~ 0f ri:al property, f.,cility mainrcnancl!, utilities. and hu:l\!:ng si:curity. 

i 2. Rcimburscm~nl for the cost of the Project shali nol begin until Jl"t•.=r Juiy I. :oo~ ( FY0-4,'05 l. 
:tt whic:h time. the COUNTY m~,y submit invoices, for costs inc:urreJ, with supporting 
documentation to the DEPARTMENT, itemizing the Proj~ct rcbtl!d costs of lksign. 
construction and construction auministration. 

A properly cl"cumcntcr.l invoice package shall consist or the: follow in~: 
a. Project summary/progress reports -These: reports will pro,·ide :i concise descrir,tion 

or activities con,plctct.l tlurin~ all reporting periods :ind shall :idJress: percent 
~ompletc by task, subtask. mul total project for th:it rcp,min~ pcrioJ. Prnjcct p;1ynul 
for the entire Project-to date (for th;ll rcportini: period), and detail as to which items 
arc Dcp:irtmcnt participatory .,t 6. 9% . .iml which :ire ch.tr£C;1blc nt I 00'!{, ( ITS 
exclusive/ specific). 

b. Copies of County payment vouchcr(s) rcmillcJ to the dcsiimcr/contractor during 
any/all reporting pcriolls, from the beginning or the Project, through to fin;1I 
acceptance. 

c. Equipment procurement anJ ins1.1llation - Copies or Purch~1sc Orckrs am.l confan11ing 
receiving reports shall be submitted in lieu of summ.iry'progress reports when 
approprintc. 

The DEP.-\RT~IENT agrccl\ to reimburse the COUNTY ll,r pro_i.:ct relatcJ costs not to 
exceed the PROJECT Maximum costs, .is detailed at p:iragraph i of this A~rccnicnt. Project 
costs in excess of the DEPARTMENT's total Project reimbursement amount shall be the sole: 
responsibilicy of the COUNTY. 

In the event the COUNTY, by its sole decision, ~md nol as a result of DEPr\RTiVIENT 
default, or the DEPARTMENT being unable to fund ITS support. converts the ITS facility to 
serve a purpose other th.in ITS within 15 years or facility constniction, the County shall repay the 
DEPARTMENT, any nnd all sums previously received for the facility. The DEPARTMC:NT 
shall forward these funds to the Federal Government, if Federill funds arc used. 

13. Project costs eligible for DEPARTMENT participation, ns detailed in section 7 or this 
Agreement, will be nllowed only from the: date: of tin.ti execution of this Agreement. 

t, 11f 11 

'c ,....__, •... , • 



1-'. Tr;1vd ..::q1..:11s..:s .m: not mathc>rizc.:J in this Agrcc.:1111.:111. The: COC~T\' sh;all suhmil im ,,,~~:­for fc.:c.:~ and lllher Cllmpcns,uion lilr services or expense~ in Jc.:t;1il suf!i..:11:111 1i,r a pmpc.:r pre:• auJit and post-audit thereof. lnvoicc(s) shall be suhmittcJ h:> the St;u~ ,,I" f-1,,riJa. Dc.:pi1ru11c.:111 of Transr,ort:ation. :u 3400 West Commercial Boulevard. F1.'lrt L1ulkr"h1k. FlnriJa 3DIN• 3:.i I. A11enti\ln: V:ikric Tofoxis. Prnjcct ~hm.,~.:r. 
15. This A\!rl!c.:111..:nt .mJ any int.:rest hc.:r~in sh.ill nc.H he ussi:;ncJ. 1:-.:11sl';:m.:J tir '-'Lhc.:rwi.sc.: .:ncumbcrcJ by either party unJcr any cin:11mstan~es without th~ r,r:,''." \\'ritt~n c"inscnt of the.: 

other party. 

i 6. This Agr.:cmcnt shall continue in effect amJ b~ binJin" ti) both th~ COU~TY .inJ th~ DEPARTMENT until December ll. 2006, or until the Projcca is complctcJ :int.I :u:ccpt..:t.l in writin1i b)' the: DEPARTi\olENT'• Project Man.iacr • .ind appropri3t~ rcimburs.:mcnt is ntaJ~. 
I 7. The DEPARTMENT shall make payment payable to the" Palm Bc:i-:h County" :iml for.'-·,m.l it tci the Palm Beach County Facilities Dcvclopm~nt and Opcr.itiC1r.s D1:p:irtmcnt locatcJ ;ll :n23 Belvedere Road Build~ng 503, West Palm Bc:ich, Florida :~.i06. Attention: Fiscal l\lanager. 

IS. Th~ OEP.-\RT'.\lENT, c.luriny any fiscal yc~1r. sh~1II nol cxr,cn1.! ""·'•~.:y. incur :10y liahilily, or enter into any contract which, by its terms. involves the cxpi:nJiturc of money in cxci:ss or the nmounts bucl¥etcd ns :ivailablc for cxpi:nJiturc duriny such liscal year. Any contrm.·t. \'Crbal or writh.:n. made in violation ol"this suhscction is null and \·oii.!. :inJ no money lllilY hi.! p:iid on such contract. The DEPARTMENT slrnl I require a statement from the comptrolh:r "f the DEPARTMENT that funJs arc available prior to entering into any such contract or otlu:r binding commitment of funds. Nothiny herein containcJ shall prevent the making of contracts for periods excecdiny one (I) yc;1r. but any contr.ict so m.1llc sh:1II bc executor:,· only for the value or the services to be rendered or n~recd to be paid for in succeeding fisc.11 ye:irs: and this p3r.1grnph shall bc incorporated verbatim in all contncts of the DEPARTMENT which are for :in amount in excess ofS25.000 anc! which ha\·e .a term for a period of more than one (I) year. 
19. The DEPARTME1'.'T'S oblig:ition to p:iy is contingent upon an .ir.~~ral apprc,priation hy the 

Florida Lcgisl.iture. The DEPARTMENT will make re~on:iblc efforts lo ensure that the Federal Funds design.lied for this Project arc made .ivailable pursuant to this Agreement. In the event the Federal government docs not appropriate il pan or all or the runding, 
then the DEPARTMENT will make re~1sonabl~ efforts to obtain state fumls. However. - the p:irtics hereto ncknowledgc that such rc:isonablc efforts m3y r.ot be successrul. 

20. Rec.ords of costs incurred under the tem1s of this Agreement shall be maintained and mac.le :1v:1ilable upon request to the Ocpanmcnl :it all times during the pcr:.,d of this Agreement ,mr.l for three ye.irs ofter finnl payment is made. Copies of these docum:nts :md records shall b•.: furnished to the Department upon request. R.:cords of costs incurrc~ include the COUNTY· s general accounting records nnd the project records, together with s;.:pporting documents and records of the Contractor and subcontractors performing work on the project, :inll all other records of the Contractor nnd subcontr:ictors considered necessary by the Ocp:inmcnt for th~ proper audit of costs. 

7 nl' 11 

--· 



21. The nr:r.\RT~tENT 111:1ycancd this :\grt.:e1111:nt li,r rdusal ol"thc ((lt_1~iTY h., :1llc>\\' puhli.: a.:.:css "' all lh,..:L1111cnts, papers. kllcr'.,, ,,r lllhcr 111;1h.:rial suhjc.:1 ill 1::..: prcn i!H,ins of Ch:1p11.:r 11 '.J ul' th...: Flt1rida Sl.1luh.:s. m.uk M n.:..-1...:wcd hy lhc COl_'.'.',;TY 1n ~unjui~.;t1,>11 wi1h lh1:, Agrc...:mcnl :mJ shall make provisions in its Agr~cmcnts with its i:i:i11sull:1nls anJ suh­C('lnsultants llJ 1..:n11in:1tc for foihm.: lo C•Jmply with this provision. 
: :?. The: cou~,Y w:ll'TilnlS that it h:1s nol cmploycll or ohtaincJ any Cl'l11p:1ny or person. oth..:r than bonl fok employees of the COLl~TY. to solicit or s.:curc this .·\:r.:cm~nl. :1nd it has not paid or agrec:d to p:1y any company. corporation, im.lividual or tinn. llthcr than a bona liJc employee employed by the COUNT'{. For breach or viol:uion ~r this provision. the OcPARTME~T sh:ill have the right to tcnninatc the Agrec:mcnt wit!1out li:tbility. 
:?3. T" the exr~nt pcnnittc:J by the L:iws of Florida. the COUNTY hcr.:~y :igrecs to indemnify. ddend. save, :ind hold h:innlcss the DEPARTMENT from all cbims. demands fo1bilitics. :ind suits of any n:iture arising out of, bc:cnuse or, or due to any nc~li~cnt nnd,'or inlcntion.11 :i.:t or occurrence, omission. or commission of the COUNTY. i1s :igcnts, or employees. :irising from this Agreement or the work which is the subject hcrl!Of, It is spcci tic;.1ll y undi:rsrooJ aml :igreed that this inucmnific:ition clause docs not CO\'Cr or inJc:mni fy th.: O1:P,\RTMENT for its own negligence. Nothing herein ~hall he consiJcr.:J hl w:,in: th.: COUNTY's sovereign immunity limils as established by Section 76S.:?S Florida Statutes. 24. This Agr.:cmcnt is yovcmed by and consrnicll in accordance with the laws of the St;llc or Florida. 

25. Section 21 S.4~2(5). Florida Statutes. request~ the DEPARTri,·r ENT h> include a statement of vendor rights in this Agreement. The COUNTY is hereby &1J\'iscd or the following time fr:ames. Upon receipt, the ·DEPARTMENT has ten (10) days to inspect the goods aml services provided by the COUNTY. The DEPARTMENT h:is twenty (20) d.ays to di:livcr a · request for payment to the Department of 8:mking nnd Fin:ince. The twenty days .arc measured from lhc latter of the date the invoice is received or the gooJs nnd services ;ire received. inspected and .approv~ll by the DEPARTMENT. 
If pnyment is not avail.1blc within fiJrty (40) d~•y~. :i separate inl~rcsl pen.illy at 3 rntc as established pursuant to Section 2 I 5.4:!2(b). FloriJa St:itutes. will be due :inJ pay:ible, in :iddition to the invoice amount, to the COUNTY. Interest p:iyments of less than one ( l) dollar will not be enforced unless the County requests payment. Invoices which have to be returned to the COUNTY because of invoice preparations errors will result in a delay in the payment. The invoice payment requirements do not start until a properly completed invoice is provided the DEPARTMENT. 

A Vendor Ombudsman has been established with the Department of Banking and Fin:mce. The duties of this individual include acting as an advocate of the COL"NTY in the event tlrnl the COUNTY may be e:<pcricnciny problems in obtaining timely payments from the DEPARTMENT. The Vendor Ombudsman may be contai:tec! by calling the St:1tc Comptroller's Hotline Department of ( 1-S00-S4S-J792) or (850) 410-9724. 
26. This document incorporates :ind includl.!s all prior negotiations, correspondence . . convc:rsations, :igrccments. or underst~mding ~1pplic~1blc to 1hc m~llters contained herein. and lhc parties ayree that there arc no con1111it1111..:nt!\, a~rccmcnts or understanding concern in::; the subject nrnttcr of this Ajrccmcnt that an: not con1:1incd in lhis Jocumcnt. Accordinyly, it is 

8 nf 11 

"' ·• .~, C 



agr..:cJ 1h~1t 11,l llcvi.uion from the h:rms hcrcnr sh:111 be prcJic~1h:,I up,ln .my rrior 
r.:prcscn1~11i1,n M Agreements whether oral or wriucn. ll i!i fur1hcr ;1~r.:cd lh;1l nn 
modi lication. ami:mhm:nt. or .tlh:ration in thi: terms anJ conJilil)ll:i con1~1i11..:J h..:r~in sh~1II b~ 
cffoctive unless contained in a written Jocument executed wil th!! s;1mc fom1.1lity .inJ of 
equal dignity herewith. 

~ 7. The Ocp:mmc:111 agrees to p.1y the COU:--.JTY for the SCI"\ i1.:cs h.:rcin Jcsl.!rihcd ~ll a compens:11ion as dct.1iled in this Agreement. Pa:y111cnt shall bi: ntaJ..: only :iftcr receipt .mJ 
approval of goods anJ services unless aJv.1ncc payments are .rnth\lrizcJ by rhc State 
Comptroll~r unJcr Section 334.044, Florida Statutes. 

2S. A person or affiliate who h:is been placed on the convicted vendor lisr follo\ving a conviction for J public entity crime m:iy not submit a bid on a contract to provide :my goods or services 
to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on h::ises ofrcal property to a public entity. m:ty not be awarded or perform ,vork as. a contnctor. supplier. subcontr:ictor. or consultant under a contract with any publi~ entity. anJ may not transact business with any public entity in excess c>f the threshold amount pro\·iJcJ in section 2S7.017, Florida Statutes, for CATEOOR Y TWO for a pcrioJ of<> months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list. 

2?. Any or all notices (except invoices) given or rcquircJ under chis Ayrccmcnt shall be in writing .md either personally delivered wilh receipt :id:nowlcdged or sent by certified mail, 
return receipt requested. All notices delivered shall be sent to the followin~ :iddresses: 

If to tbe DEPARTMENT: 
District Four 

Florida Department of Transportation 
3400 West Commercial Boulevard 

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309 

Attn: Lizz Holmes, Procurement Manager 
With a copy to: Valerie Tofexis, FOOT Proj.:ct M:m=igcr 
A second copy to: District General Counsel 

'> nf 11 



If to the COUNTY: 

P~1lm 81!:ich Cl)ltnty 

F:i.:ilitics Dcvdopmcnt ::mJ Opcr:ilions 

JJ:3 Odn~ckr~ RO,lll Building 50] 

\V.:sl Palm Be~1ch, Florida JJ406 

Attn: Audrey Wolf, Director 

with n copy to: County Attorney 

30. Pursuant to section :?87.0582, the DEPARTMENT's obligntion to pay under this section 
is contingent upon nn nnnunl nppropri:uion by the Florida Legisl.iturc. The 
DEPARTMENT will make reason:ible efforts to ensure that the Feder31 Funds designated 
for this Project are made nvnilable pursuant to this Agreement. In the event the Federal 
government docs not oppropriate a pnrt or all of the funJing, then the DEPARTMENT 
will make reasontible efforts to obtain state funds. However, the parties h.:rcto 
acknowledge th:it such re:isonablc efforts may not be successful. 

31. Afier the Agreement is executed by both p.irties, the effective date of this Agreement 
shall be the date it is received by Palm Beach County. 

****************** 

10 of 11 



I~ \\'JTNESS WHEREOF. the COUNTY has causcJ this Ad\·:ancc ' R\!imbursemcn1 
Agn:«:m.:nt h> ~,i; ~.x.:..:utcd in its hch~1lf this 2 S J~,y of :-f~ 1-t £'-·,:, ', 'A · . ~00.l. hy the 
(l)unt)· Comm1ss1on. anJ the DEPARTMC:NT has cxcl:utcJ this AJ\':lRCC , Rc:1mburs..:m..:nt 
Agreem~nt through its Director of Ad~r:ition for District Four. Florida D.:panmcnt of 
Tr:inspl.)n:ui..:m. this_:}__ day of C<cJ , 2003. 

P . ..\Ll\1 BEACH COUNTY 

BOA RD Of COU~TY COMMISSIONERS 

,. 
I 

R2003 0312 
I 

n T. Marcus, Chair FEB Z 5 ZUll3 

ATTEST: 
DOROTHY H. \VILKEN, CLERK 

BY: ~ C. ?ht I /Iii( 
untyAttomey 

APPROVED AS TO TEMIS 

AND CONDITIO:"S 

,, 

By: q.,~ P,,L':'.J Lt!: L-t 
Director Facilities oeS. & Ops. 

11 of 11 

-~·-·· 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

DEPARTMENT Of 

TRANSPORT ATIO~ 

I 
I I 

BY:,~}., 'ft/,, "'"-;,.,I.;·,,.,.~ I -

District Director of Administr:ition 

BY:~ ~.l&Q 
. . ......._ 

Professional Services Administrator 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

✓ .. 
/ ~ .,,,r(//' 

BY: · /'// /.··,/ • 
. _. I• ~ . ,.,({;c1 Four Legal Counsel 

.f 



Contract No.: AN-554 
FM No: 231930-1-AS-01 
Vendor No: VF 596-000-758 

ST ATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
AND 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT ,., ,,, r, ''.: AMENDMENTNUMBERONE 

!: ~! .'.,, ·~-.;· i 
. l ' { ,A: ,,.,, 

IBIS AMENDMENT, '·,~;de and entered into this ,a"""'day of Oc.u~006, by and between the 
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, an agency of the State of Florida. 
hereinafter called the DEPARTMENT, and PALM BEACH COUNTY, 2300 North Jog Road, West Palm Beach, 
Florida 33406, hereinafter called the COUNTY. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, on April 7, 2003, the parties entered into an Advance Reimbursement Agreement, 
hereinafter referred to as the AGREEMENT, wherein the COUNTY agreed to provide certain improvements in 
connection with Palm Beach County Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Operations Facility and hereinafter 
referred to as Project# 231930-1-AS-0l; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amended the AGREEMENT; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto mutually agree that this Amendment is in their best interest; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and representations herein, the 
parties agree to amend that certain Agreement dated April 71 20031 as follows: 

• 
1. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are deemed incorporated herein. 

2. Paragraph 16, page 7 of 11 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows: 

This Agreement shall continue in effect and be binding to the COUNTY and the DEPARTMENT until the 
PROJECT is completed as evidenced by the written acceptance of the DEPARTMENT or December 31, 
2007 whichever occurs first. 

All provisions, covenants, terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT dated April 7, 2003, which 
are not expressly amended or modified are hereby ratified and shall remain in full force and effect 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties below have executed this AMENDMENT and it is effective on the 
day first written above. Authorization has been give to enter into and execute this Amendment by Resolution No. 
___ , hereto attached. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, Florida, A 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUf"TY COMMISSIONERS 

Po:in (Jeff) Koon 
.,. 

BY: · ···· /'. •·\. ~ •. ~-~Sb .. ~· <· f.... 
NAM_E_:===Aa::d:ie:. l=·=c:',,jm=.~: .. n:e"-.• _: ___ _,;._ -.;_ _____ L,;;.~-

TITLE: __________ _ 
__ day of _______ 20 o, 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

I of2 



ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK 

CLERK & COMPTROLLER, (SEAL) 
CIRCUIT COURT 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

BY: ,.,, / ,','I C-' (,' ! .( 

ATTORNEY 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

• I -, ~· 

APPROVED: (AS TO FORM) 

BY: ---------------DISTRICT GENERAL COUNSEL 

APPROVED: 

( \ ' ' ' ''''> (' ' ( \_ " ~ A"",.,"""'-'" r\i<;. "'.•'f .. ,- -~- t ,-.._ BY. -)'. .,.\:,,y,,,_, ·"::::, \ 0 --~ h. 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATOR 

2 of2 

.,,,•,s-·•1_.p,.,,_...,,__c '"'"•""'"'',,._ 



RESOLUTON NO R-2007-

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM 
BEACH COUNTY FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT 
NO. TWO TO A JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF 
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PROVIDING WHEN 
THIS RESOLUTION WILL TAKE EFFECT 

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation (FOOT) and Palm 

Beach County desire to amend a Joint Participation Agreement (JP A) entered into on April 7, 

2003 by both parties and; 

WHEREAS, Amendment No. One of the Agreement on December 12, 2006 

extended the effective date from December 31, 2006 to December 31, 2007, or upon 

completion of the project, whichever occurs first and; 

WHEREAS, this Amendment to the Agreement establishes a new pay item 

"Furniture" and reallocates funding in the amount of $150,000 from the pay item 

"contingency'' to the newly established pay item and; 

WHEREAS, the State of Florida has requested Palm Beach County to execute and 

deliver to the State of Florida Department of Transportation, the Second Amendment to the 

Agreement. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Board of County 

Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida that the Chairperson is hereby authorized to 

execute, and deliver to the State of Florida Department of Transportation, the Second 

Amendment to the aforementioned JP A. 

1. The recitations set forth herein above are true, accurate and correct and are 

incorporated herein, and will take effect upon adoption. 



The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner _______ who 

1 moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner _______ _ 

and upon being put to a vote, the vote as follows: 

ADDIE L. GREENE, Chairperson -

JOHN F. KOONS, Vice Chair 

KAREN T. MARCUS 

WARREN H. NEWELL 

MARY MCCARTY 

BURT AARONSON 

JESS R. SANTAMARIA 

The Commissioner thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed and adopted this __ 
day of _______ __, 2007. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

Assistant County Attorney 

F:\ TRAFFIC\AGREEMN'I\2007\Amendment #2_PBC&FDOT _Furniture.doc 

2 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, 
FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 

SHARON R. BOCK, 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 
CIRCUIT COURT 

BY: _______ _ 

Deputy Clerk 



Contract No.: AN-554 
FM No: 231930-1-A8-01; 

404825-1-AS-01 
Vendor No: VF 596-000-783 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
AND 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT 

AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO 

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this __ day of , 200_, by and 
between the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, hereinafter called 
the DEPARTMENT, and PALM BEACH COUNTY, at 2300 North Jog Road, West Palm Beach, 
Florida 33406, hereinafter called the PARTICIPANT. 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, on April 7, 2003, the parties entered into a Joint Participation Agreement, 
hereinafter referred to as the AGREEMENT, wherein the PARTICIPANT agreed to provide certain 
improvements in connection with Palm Beach County Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) 
Operations Facility and hereinafter referred to as Project 231930-l-A8-01; and, 

WHEREAS, the parties amended the AGREEMENT on December 12th, 2006 (AMENDMENT 
NUMBER ONE); and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto mutually agree that this Amendment is in their best interest; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and representations 
herein, the parties agree to amend that certain Joint Participation Agreement dated April 7, 2003, as 
follows: 

The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are deemed incorporated herein. 

Paragraph 7, page 4 of 11, of the Agreement is amended to include an additional pay item to the Section 
"Other''. The pay item added to the Section "Other" is 3c. Furniture. 

This An,iendment reallocates funding in the amount of ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($150,000.00) from the Pay Item "Contingency'' to the newly established Pay Item " 
Furniture". No additional compensation is award to the COUNTY through this Amendment. 

The DEPARTMENT'S portion of the estimated Project costs, shown on page 4 of 11, are hereby amended in 
Attachment 1, which is attached hereto and made part hereof. 

All provisions, covenants, terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT between the parties 
theretofore entered into of April 7th, 2003 and amended on December 12th, 2006,respectively, as 
originally set forth therein, which have not been previously amended, and which are not hereby 
expressly amended or modified and not in conflict with the terms hereof, are hereby ratified and 
confirmed and shall remain the same and be unaffected by these presents. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this AMENDMENT to be executed by the parties below for the 
purposes specified herein. Authorization has been give to enter into and execute this Amendment by 
Resolution No. ------~ hereto attached. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

BY: ----------
NAME: ________ _ 

TITLE: ----------

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

CLERK OR DEPUTY CLERK (SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND: 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

BY: -----------
COUNTY ATTORNEY 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

BY: ___________ _ 

ROSIEL YN QUIROZ 

DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION SUPPORT 

APPROVED: (AS TO FORM) 

BY: ___________ _ 

DISTRICT GENERAL COUNSEL 

APPROVED: 

BY: ___________ _ 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATOR 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

Page 2 of2 



ATTACHMENT 1 

The DEPARTMENT'S portion of Project costs are estimated as follows: 

Original Amendment 
Agreement No.2 Total 

Design/Construction 

la. Site/Building $193,273.00 $0.00 $193,273.00 

lb. ITS Specialty $45,320.00 $0.00 $45,320.00 

Construction 

2a. Site Development $124,200.00 $0.00 $124,200.00 

2b. Parking $860,000.00 $0.00 $860,000.00 

2c. ITS specific infrastructure $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 

2d. Building $2,159,125.00 $0.00 $2,159,125.00 

2e. ITS Specialty Fit-up $300,000.00 $0.00 $300,000.00 

2f. ITS Equipment/Systems $2,000,000.00 $0.00 $2,000,000.00 

2g. Telephone System $69,000.00 $0.00 $69,000.00 

Other 

3a. Miscellaneous $33,400.00 $0.00 $33,400.00 

3b. Contingency (15%) $875,000.00 ($150,000.00) $725,000.00 

3c. Furniture N/A $150,000.00 $150,000.00 

Total Project Estimate $6,709,318.00 $0.00 $6,709,318.00 


