
Agenda Item #: 

3-C-10 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

--------------============================== -
Meeting Date: December 4, 2007 [X] Consent 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[ ] Workshop 

Engineering & Public Works 
Traffic Division 

--------------============================== 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

Adopt a Resolution approving Amendment # 3, to the Advance/Reimbursement Agreement 
{Resolution 2003-0312), with the Florida Department of Transportation {FOOT), associated with the 
Intelligent Transportation System {ITS) Operations Facility, located at the Palm Beach County 
{County) Vista Center, extending the effective date from December 31, 2007 to June 30, 2008 or 
until the project is completed. 

Summary: This Amendment will allow additional time for construction and reimbursement of funds 
with regard to the previously approved Advance/Reimbursement Agreement. The current Advance/ 
Reimbursement Agreement allows FOOT to reimburse the County for the costs of design, 
construction, and construction administration associated with the ITS Operations Facility in the newly 
constructed County building located at the Vista Center. FOOT shall reimburse the County for costs 
up to $6,709,318. 

District: 6 (MRE) 

Background and Justification: FOOT and the County entered into an Advance/Reimbursement 
Agreement on April 7, 2003, to allow FOOT to provide funding for the design, construction and 
construction administration of an ITS Operations Facility in the, then proposed, County office building 
located at the Vista Center, Parcel 22. FOOT shall reimburse the County for costs up to 
$6,709,318.00. The County has completed the construction of the building at the Vista Center, 
however, some of the change order work and equipment purchases associated with the ITS 
Operations Facility has not yet been completed. It is now necessary to extend the effective date of 
the original Advance/Reimbursement Agreement from December 31, 2007 to June 30, 2008 or until 
the project is completed, as evidenced by written acceptance of FOOT, whichever occurs first. The 
remaining work associated with the ITS Operations Facility is expected to be completed and 
accepted by FOOT prior to June 30, 2008. 

Attachments: 

1. Location Sketch 
2 Amendment #3 
3 Resolution Authorizing Amendment# 3 
4 Advance Reimbursement Agreement/ R-2003-0312 

--------------============================================================ 

Recommended By: --------------------------Division Director 
,,,,.---

Date 

Approved By: _..._./2-"-+)-'-•~rJ::.....::Jtt=--=---------'-/-'-J,1--) Z_t~J_o_t_ 
County Engineer 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2008 
$ -0-

-0-

-0-

$ -0-

2009 
-0-
-0-

2010 
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes __ _ 
Budget Acct No.: Fund_ Dept._ Unit_ Object 

Program 

2011 
-0-
-0-

No---:. 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

This item has no additional fiscal impact. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: . ~ ,1> .\,J ~ 
Ill. REVIEW COM.MENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

OFMB ~~ t\ tj~c- vo 
IJl'.'n\i'~ \,,, ,,,,,, ,,.v-

2012 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Sufficienc . , 

This amendment complies with 
our review requirements. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

l:\WP\AgendaPage2\Agnpgtwo2008\No Impact 



ATTACHI\1ENT 1 

7 ------~BH~SL-_ _....,,.._ __ R_.42a-------d 

co ... 

. . 

ARE" 

--· 

I 

i 
I 
! 
i 
I 
l 
I 
I 

I . 
. c.,w. 

10 11 

t 

• 

I 

I 
-ICI( 

~,,. ... -

IHlffll .. • 5 - _,.Ul 
I _[ ___ _ 

• •• ·- . • I 
l:lOYSI 1111 ~ U1 1 II. -· -, 



Contract No.: AN-554 
FM No: 231930-1-AS-01; 

404825-1-AS-0 1 
Vendor No: VF 596-000-783 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
AND 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT 

AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE 

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this. ___ day of _______ _, 200_, by and between the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, hereinafter called the DEPARTMENT, and PALM BEACH COUNTY, at 2300 North Jog Road, West Palm Beach, Florida 33406, hereinafter called the COUNTY. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, on April 7, 2003, the parties entered into a Joint Participation Agreement, hereinafter referred to as the AGREEMENT, wherein the COUNTY agreed to provide certain improvements in connection with Palm Beach County Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Operations Facility and hereinafter referred to as Project 231930-1-AS-0l; and 

WHEREAS, the parties amended the AGREEMENT on December 12th, 2006 (AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE) and March 19t11, 2007 (AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO); and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto mutually agree that this Amendment is in their best interest; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and representations herein, the parties agree to amend that certain Joint Participation Agreement dated April 7, 2003, as follows: 

I . The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are deemed incoiporated herein. 

2. Paragraph 2, of Amendment Number One is amended to read as follows: 

This Agreement shall continue in effect and be binding to the COUNTY and the DEPARTMENT until the PROJECT is completed as evidenced by the written acceptance of the DEPARTMENT or June 30, 2008 whichever occurs first. 

All provisions, covenants, terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT between the parties theretofore entered into on April 7t11, 2003 and amended on December 12t11, 2006, and March 19, 2007, respectively, as originally set forth therein, which have not been previously amended, and which are not hereby expressly amended or modified and not in conflict with the terms hereof, are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain the same and be unaffected by these presents. 

Page 1 of2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this AMENDMENT to be executed by the parties below for the pwposes specified herein. Authorization has been give to enter into and execute this Amendment by Resolution No. ______ _., hereto attached. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
A POLITICAL SUBDMSION OF THE 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

BY: _________ _ 
NAME: ---------TITLE: ----------

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

CLERK OR DEPUTY CLERK (SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND: 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

BY: -----------CO UN TY ATTORNEY 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

BY: ___________ _ 

ROSIEL YN QUIROZ 
DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION SUPPORT 

APPROVED: (AS TO FORM) 

BY: ___________ _ 
DISTRICT GENERAL COUNSEL 

APPROVED: 

BY: ------------PROFESS 10 NA L SERVICES ADMINISTRATOR 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

BY:-~----------"----~-----"----

Page 2 of2 



RESOLUTON NO R-2007-

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM 
BEACH COUNTY FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT 
NO. THREE TO A JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF 
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PROVIDING WHEN 
THIS RESOLUTION WILL TAKE EFFECT 

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) and Palm 

Beach County desire to amend a Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) entered into on April 

7, 2003 by both parties and; 

WHEREAS, Amendment No. One of the Agreement on December 12, 2006 

extended the effective date from December 31, 2006 to December 31, 2007, or upon 

completion of the project, whichever occurs first and; 

WHEREAS, Amendment No. Two of the Agreement on March 19, 2007 established 

a new pay item "Furniture" and reallocate funding in the amount of$150,000 from the pay 

item "contingency" to the newly established pay item and; 

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Agreement to extended the 

effective date from December 31, 2007 to June 30, 2008, or upon completion of the project, 

whichever occurs first and; 

WHEREAS, the State of Florida has requested Palm Beach County to execute and 

deliver to the State of Florida Department of Transportation, the Third Amendment to the 

Agreement. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Board of County 

Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida that: 

l. The County agrees to the proposed Amended No. Three, to Joint Project 

Agreement AN-554 with the Florida Department of Transportation and; 

2. The Chairperson is hereby authorized to execute, and deliver to the State of 

Florida Department of Transportation, the Third Amendment to the 

aforementioned JP A. 



The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner _______ who 

moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner _______ _ 

and upon being put to a vote, the vote as follows: 

ADDIE L. GREENE, Chairperson -

JOHN F. KOONS, Vice Chair 

KAREN T. MARCUS 

ROBERT J. KANJIAN 

MARY MCCARTY 

BURT AARONSON 

JESS R. SANTAMARIA 

The Commissioner thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed and adopted 

this __ day of , 2007. --------

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

Assistant County Attorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, 
FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 

ADDIE L. GREENE, Chairperson 

SHARON R. BOCK, 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 
CIRCUIT COURT 

BY: ---------
Deputy Clerk 

N:\TRAFFIC\BOARD\2007 Board ltems\Amendment #3 _pBC&FDOT _Extension Resolution.doc 



ATTACHMENT 4 
R2003 0312 

FEB 2 5 2Wl 

( ·11111r;1r1 '\,,: A N 5 5'-/ . 
l-".1/ .\·,,: ~II 1)_111. /. t.'t-111 
\"i:11il11r \11: \"F ~•lc. ono -:-~., '-'=' 

ST.-\TE Of 1:1.0RID:\ 0EPART,\IF:i'IT OF TR-\:\SrORT.-\ TIO:\ 
A~O 

PALM BF..ACH COUNTY 
ADVANCE/ REl:\IBURSEMf.NT ACRF.E:\1£'.\T 

THIS AGREE:\IENT. entered inlo lhis_l_d,\y ~¥61~-of 2003, hy anJ bctwci:n th~ S1.lli: or 
FloriJa Dcpartmcnl of Transportation hcrcin.iftcr I lkd the OEPART~IE~T. ,tnJ Palm Bi:,u;h 
Counly, lllc:all:"l ~\l JJ~J Bdvcdcn: Roal.I. 0uih.ling 51)J, West P.11111 Beach. Fk,rida, hcrcin~1flcrcalkd 

... lhc COUNTY. 

\VITNF.SSF.TII 

\\'IJERE,\S, 1hc DEPARTMENT and lhc COUNTY .lri: ,ksirous ot"h .. 1vin~ th~ COUNTY 
make certain improvements in connection with th..: p,1ln1 Beach County lntclli1',;Clll Tr:msport,1tion 
System (ITS) Operations F.1cili1y. (State FM NtJ. 11 J 9J(J-l-.·lll-lJI). locat~d in Palm B~m:h Coun1y. 
Florida, and hereinafter rcfcrrcJ to as.lhe Project~ anu, 

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT is prcp.ucu to proviJc fundin~ towards the D.:si~n. 
Construction, and Construction Administration associatc"I with lhc ITS Operations f-acilit}·. in the 
proposed COUNTY oflicc builJing located at the Nor1h,1-·cst qu~u.lr:mt or th..: Turnpike anJ 
Okeechobee: Boulevard known .is the Vista Center, Parcel 22, a propcny owned and controlled by 
the COUNTY~ and, 

WHEREAS, said Project is funded in Fiscal Year 2004/05,underth~ Dcpanmenl's current 
live year work program; and, 

and, 
Wll £REAS, sai<l Project shall support the Slate H ig.hway System. 1s not rcvcnui: pro<lucing; 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY is in ii position to pcrfonn the ProJCCl on behalf of the 
DEPA~TMENT; and: 

I of 11 

• 



\ ' 

\\'IU:tU:.-\S. Th..: Project shall cnnsist ,,r 1h..: d..:s1::11. ~1111stn11.:11, 1n. and i;,,11s1rni;11,,n 
adl\linistr;uion sen ices 1~,r the P.1l111 lkach Cnunlv ITS Qpcrati,,ns f,;11.:1!1:y. The net ;1ssigtl.lhk 
SQuarc fool~ll.!C of s;1i,I F;1~ility lo he .1pproxim;111.:ly. l 7,273 grllss squar..: 1'..:.:1. This s"1u;u-c l~1ot;i::..: 
represents approxim;1ldy 6.1)11

-;, of the County's future oniccs h) b..: hJc;\lcJ al the \·isL.1 Center. P;m;~l 2:!; and. 

WHERE.AS. in \ln.krli.:> expedite the Pn)j~i.:l in advaui.:c \lf the OtP AR T~I E~T· s si.:h..:dl~k. 
lhl! COUNTY is prcp;m:d to proviuc advance funding and ~ksign, constru.:tion :inJ constnict,on 
administiation for the Project pursunnl to Section 33'). I 2(4)(c), Florida St:m,t~s: and. 

\\"HERF..-\S. the DEPARTMENT will reimburse the COU!',;TY fi.ir Proji:ct costs incum:d 
pursuant lo th-: guiJdincs set forth in this A~rccmcnt subjecl lo lc~i:;lati\'c buJgcl ilpprovill. an"I. 

\VHERF.AS. the complclion of lhc Palm Bc~1ch County lTS Qp~ra~i\ln:t Fa~iht)· i!\ _i,~ lh\.! 
interest ofboth the DEPARTMENT and the COUNTY and it woulJ he more: practical. cxpcJ,lt,lUS, 
anJ cconom,cal for the COUNTY lo pcrfom, sud1 aclivitics; ~md. 

\VHEREAS. the COUNTY is aulhori1.cJ to enter into lhis AGREE~l~NT. 
NO\V, THEREFORE. in consideration of the mutLml bc11cfils to be Jcri"·cll fromjoilll participation 
on th~ Project, the parties agree to the followin!;;: · 

l. 

2. 

., 
J. 

4. 

The recitals scl forth above arc true and correct and arc deemed incorporated herein. 
The DEPARTMENT a~rccs to reimburse the COUNTY for thc Project improvements 
subject to legislative bud~ct approval. The DEPARTMENT will make reasonable efforts 
to ensure that the Federal Funds designated for this Project arc made available pursuant to 
this Agreement. In the event the Federal 3'0vcrnment docs not appropriate: a part or all 
of the funding, then the DEPARTMENT will make: reasonable efforts to obtain state 
funds. However, the pilrtics hereto acknowlc:uge that such reasonable cffons may not be 
successful • 

The CO~"NTY shall provide all llcsign (cxc.:pt as provided for in p.ir.1:;;r.iph 4), con~trucllon and construction administration services ncc~ssary for completion of the ProJcct and shall obtain any pennits necessary to complete the Project. 

Project design shall be developed by the COIJNTY's Architect wi:h Schematic Design services provided by the DEPARTMENT\, Consull .. ml. The DEP.-\RTME~T shall pro"'idc the COUNTY with an ITS Operations F.u;ilitv ~faster Pl.in which will serve to proviJc the Project conceptual design including mini,;1um rcquircm~nts to define the 
2 nf 11 

.. , ... ~-.. .. - - .. ... . 



fuu..:l1onal and physi,al 1.:nh:na l°M the 1:1~il,1y. l111.:lud1.:d 111 Lh..: \l.1sk1 Pl~111 '' ill 1,..: ·1 prng.ram J..:1i11in~ lhc .trc;.1 ri.:L1uin:111c11ls l~u lhc v;in,111s di;m1.:nls .iss1,.,;i;ucLI ,,ith 1i\..: f.u:ilily. any sp.:ci.,I inlcrior 1-;;;.1tun.:s required, spc~i~1I l1i;hting rcL1uiremL:nls. H\' :\C'. p\.lw..:r. fir..: pn.ll..:..:tinn. security ft.:Llllircm..:nls. syslcm di!1>pby r.:L\llir..:menls. sys11.:,n Ctrnununi..:ation Jlh.l C:lllllrol rc4uircm..:nts. and .iny other unique r~Ltuir~mcnt assl1..: 1a1..:d with the ITS fa..:ility. Th.: i\laslcr Pl;,m shall ·include a C1ln..:eptual fa..:1h1y k1yl.lut h;.1s..:d U(ll'll an .:iutlin..: lfoor pl..m ·provid..:d hy the COUI\TY. Th.: i'vla:;h:r Plln sh;\II indudc •1 fai::1li1y communi~ation/control syst.:ms ,Lrch1t.:cLUr.: J1.:s1~n. All of tii.: informati,,n. . indudeJ in th.: M:istcr Pl;,m shall be of suflicicnt detail h> serve :is direct and 111.:.111,nglul input into the linal Jcsi~n of the facilily. The DEPARTMENT's Con.iult;uu· sh~\ll b~ m~J;: available tll mci:t with the COUNTY's Architect for coordination purposes lnJ t\) pro,,Hk input and rc\·icw of the final design. 

The COUNTY shall coon.linatc wilh lhc DEPARTMENT anc.l it's consultants c~nccrning all equipment to be proc:urcJ, includin,& technical special pro"·isions, so that when completed, the ITS Operations F~icility will be operation.ii anJ State of lhc An. All e4u1pmena incorporalcJ into the ITS Operations Facilily shall become the prnp..:rty i)t' 
the COL'.'STY. The cusl of rcp.iir or rcplaccmcnl to cquip111cnl within the Fadlily shall he as a~rccJ pursuanl to a scparntc ai:;rccmenl ht..:l\VCCII the COl.!?'\TY ~111J the DEPARTMENT. 

5. The COUNTY shall be responsihk for the development, award. anJ mana~emcnt of all n:laleu conlracts for the Project in accordance with the appro\'cd plans anJ spc:citic.llions rcsuhin¥ front the desiA:tn phase. The rcsponsibililics include, but arc not limited lo, site devdopmcnl, builc.lin" construction and construction .,dministr.ui~n for the Project. 

6. The COUNTY shall advertise and aw:iru all contracts in .11:c:,mbncc. with its approvcll proccdur.:s and practices. The DEPARTMENT shall have the ri!!hl of rc.1sonabl.: access h.l th~ ..:onstruction silc lo review conlilructiun .,nu c0nslructio~1 man.11.:cmcut a.:ti\'tlics; however, the COUNTY shall have the sole authority to man~ge and dire.ct the contrnctors. aJld to pcrfonn all construction inspection. 

i. The DEPARTMENT shall reimburse the COUNTY for Project related costs in proponion to the ~uilding spac~ allocated to the ITS Operations Facility plus all costs unique to and m.!uircd lo support the ITS Opcr.,tions f,u.:ility. The portion of the ovcr;,11 huilding space {2) 1,000 square feet) assiynalJlc to the ITS Opcrntions Facility is estimated at 17,27J square feet gross. Therefore, the chargeable portion is 17 ,2 731251,000-= 6.9%. 

J of 11 

.. ,~.•-· ...... --~,-- .... ~,..,..., .. --- .. 
••'s•'>·""·•••·••<'"'"'•••••''hO ,.....,._... .... ,,. 



Ocsi;!n,'Construclion Administnlion 
la. S11i.:!OuilJin~ 
lb. ITS Sp.:i::i,11ly 

':- l ');.:-; ;.111> 

s .J5,3~1J.0{} 

Construction 
2a. Site Development 
2h. P,uking 
2c. ITS spc:i::itic infraslructurc 
2J. Buildinlf, .... ITS Sri:cialty Fit-ur 
_1,;_ 

2f. ITS Equipment/Systems 
2g. T \!lcphonc System 

s 1 ~~.100.no 
s 860.1100. 01} 

s 50.1)00.00 
51.159.l 25.00 
5 Jl)fl.OC)l).lll) 

s~.000.000.00 

s <>9,00ll.00 

Other 

3a. Misccl1~1ncous 
s 33."00.00 3b. Contingency ( l 5%) 

Total Project Estimate 
S SiS,000.00 
S6, i09,J /3.0IJ 

The Project estimate is based upon lhc followinJ;; .1ssumplions: la. Design/CA. for Sitc/Buildinj! - The Architcct·s l~i: for "ks:gn services induJini:; 

civil, mechanical, electrical, plumbinj, and structural cngincl.!ring and const:-uclion administr~llion 

scrvic cs (excludin,g programming) is 52.80 l ,063 .00. The ITS proportion is S2,S0 1,063.00 x 6. 9"/0 = 

S l 9J,2iJ.OO. 
1 b. Desia:n/CA for ITS Specialty - The Architect's f~c for design for the [TS Spcci~\lly 

area (beyond regular office space design) is S 45.320.00. 2a. Site Development Construction - The Architect es,imatcs the site Jcvclopmenl 

costs at S 1,S00,000.00. The ITS proportion is SI .S00.000.00 x 6.91!t.1? S 1 ~• .20fJ.00. 
2b. Parkin& - 86 spaces are rc1111irc,i p,·r cotle for the ITS portion pf Lhc builJin~. Thc 

Architect estimates the costs of a parking space in the gnrage is S l 0,00().00/spacc. S6 spaces x 

$10,000.00/spa.ce • SS60,000.00. 
. 2c. ITS specific infrastructure - An allowance for specialty ITS communicalions 

infrastnicturc (conduit runs. manholes, etc.) is 550,000.00. 2d. Building Construction -The Archilccl csLimatcs the building constnu.:tion cost ~ll 

5125/sq. fl. for standard office space. The ITS portion is S 125/sq. ft. x I i,2iJ sq. n. = 

S2, I 59,125.00. 

4 of 11 

-· 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 



:!1.· ITS Spl·d:aUy Fi&-up Cous1rur&i1111 :\11 ;11lnw:1111:•: r,,,. ITS spci:ialty c,,sls tl.'PS. r;1i:;cd tfo,mn~. add1ti1111:al 11\' :\C. ;a~nustii;:;, c,1111rnl n,11111. ~h:.) is $>On.one\ i\i\ . 
.. 

• 
I· ··II· l., 1 ·u11tni:l \\ ill he 

2f. ITS fa111i1>mcnt/Systcms - A s..:par:atc proi:urc111cn1 ,llll 111:-1.1 ,\ u 1 '- • . 
kt for the ITS sys1c:ms :mll equipment ( "·idc:1) wall. Cl)lllrnl p.mds. compull:rs. n~1,n,rk Clllll(lllllC:llls. sa1dli1i:: dish. etc.) This cosl is cstim.ated ,al $:?.()1)1),1)1)0.l)ll . 

.:?g.. Tckphone System -A sep,1r..1h: prncun::mcnt anJ inslall,1l11.Jn 1.·1.~11lr~_1~t_,,i~l_hc kt 1~,r the telephone system for the facility cstim,llcd ,ll S 1,000,000.00. Th1.: IT$ rropor~1on is:) I.• •u•).Ol)O.UO x 6.9'!·,, • S69,000.00. 

Ja. !\lisccll.111cous - Other c,)sls associated with the design and conslruclion of tlu: project include: survey. pcnnit fees, utility fees. special inspcclion. and c.:,nstructilln m~ateri_~ils tc:stini:;. These costs arc e:nim.atcJ al $484.000.00. The ITS proportion is s.iS-l.000.00 x u.9~ '' = SJ.3.400.00. 

3b. Conti11~c11cy - A l 5% contini::..:ncy to cover un:.an1icip~ll1.:"1 c~,~ts Jurin~ Jc:sil:n anll construction (adJitiuns, suppli:mcntal a~rcc:mcnts, claims} is aJJ.:d to the Pr.:>j.:ct buJ~et at S 8iS,000.00. 

Thi! maximum p.1r1i~ipation of the DEPARTMcNT is s<,.70') • ."\ 18.00. tSh :\lillic>n Sc,·cn llundrcd Nine Thousand Tllrcc Hundred Ei~luccn Doll.a rs. In the event th:.ll the Proj\!c:t cosls. indu1.ling aJJilional work. supplement.al al:trccmenls. anJ cl.,ims. rc;achcs thc sum i:>f S 6, ~1)9,J J ,Y.OIJ, (Six l\lillion Seven I lundrcd Nine Tl11>11s:111d Three I lundn:d EiJ,!hh:cn Dull.an} this :\~n.:cm..:nt may be amcndcJ to i1.kntily the respective rcsponsihilitics ~u,1.l linan,i:.11 amin~cmcnts hctwecn thc panics. contingent upon the a,.·ailability of aJJilional DEPARTMENT fun1.ls. Ho,,·cver, in no c~c sh.ill the DEPARTMENT's panicipation in the Project cxcccJ 6.9'½, of Lhc dcsiyn. construction, and construction administration costs of lhc COUNTY's tot.ii builuin!.! costs. cxc:cpl that the DEPARTMENT shall remain 100% rcsp\lnsiblc for the costs as.soc:i~1lcj wi:h ITS spcci~1hy items including construction unique to ITS, equipment, systems. systems intc~ration • .inJ communication infrastructure unique lo, and required to support the ITS Operations Facility. 

S. The DEPARTMENT will not reimburse the COUNTY for any in-house, or adminisuativc related costs incurred by the COUNTY during its pc:rfom1ance of Lhc: Project. 9- The: COUNTY shall make availabk to the DEPARTMENT upon request any ongoing pl.ms or schedules relevant to the COUNTY's desi~n or construction activities. The COUNTY will be responsible for verifying the accuracy ~f any Project relaled plans prepared by th~ COUNTY or on the COUNTY's behalf . .111J shall revise them .is necess.iry 10 renecl '.1s­built' conditions upon completion of construction. Project pl.ms that have been modi fled to reflect as-built conditions shall be proviucd to the DEPARTMENT. 
I 0. The COUNTY shall provide the DEPARTMENT periodic Project cost estimates when the plans are approximately at the initial engineering. final cn~incering aml IOfJ¾ complete .st~tges. 

11. The COUNTY, in consultation with the f)[Pi\RT\IENT. sh~tll r~vicw :ind gr.mt linal ~ipproval of construction, punch lisl items, 1in~11 qu~1111itics and costs. Upon completion anJ fin.ii acceptance the COUNTY sh.111 own the built.li11g and serve as the BuilJin~ M.m~1gcr ~md ~ 11!' 11 

, .. '~ . . . ., .. .. . . ' 



shall h-: rcspl,nsihk lor operating.- repairing ;1ml u'.·cr;ill 111;11111..:na111.:..: ul" th~ fa..:dity. Thi.: D[P.\RT~I['.\ r shall ha\'c unn:s1ri,:1t..:d. 111.:rn1anc11t ai.:i.:..:ss 11, ;11hl 11~.: ,ll° d..:si~11;11..:d spa..:c. induJinl! bu1 11t>l limitcd h.> ofliccs. l.:lllllrol ccn11.;r . ..:nmpulcr rn\lm. ;i1~d common ;1r..:;1s. The ('QLJi',;T~Y and the= DEPARTMENT sh.ill execute a future Agr..:1.:m..:111 f,Jr lh..:Opcr.1ti0ns and ;...tJintcn;m~c Ill° the ITS Opcr.1tillllS r-.u:ility 1h.1l sliJII .1JJrcss D[P.-\RT'.\11:~'.\:T l'u111.lin~ for: ITS facility stJning. maintcn.111..:i:. n.:p.1ir. and rcpl.1ccmcnt of ITS ~quipm..:nt, ;u,J pro-r.11;1 cost sharini; 0f r..:al property, fa~ility 111;1i11tcnancc. ulilitics, and bu:k:ng s.:i:urity. 

i 2. R~imburscmi:nt for the cost of the Projc&.:l sh.iii not bc~in until aft~r luiy I. :oo~ ( FY04.'0S ). at which time. the COUNT'{ may submit invoices, for costs inrnr.eJ, with supporllng documcnlalion to the DEPARTMENT. itemi1.ing the Proj.:ct rl!l.\tl!d cosls o( J.:sign. construction and construclion aJministration . 
.-\ propc:rly d1Jcumcnled invoice pack.t,gc shall consist of the: follow in~;: 

a. ·Project summary/progress reports - These reports will pro\'idi: a concise c.lcscription of activities completcu &Jurin~ all reporting periods anJ shall adJress: p~n:1.:nt complete by task. subtask .• uul total project for that rcp,min~ pcrioJ. Projcct p.iynut for the entire Project-lo dale (for th.u rcportini:; period). and detail as lo which items arc: Department participatory .1t 6. 9%. and which arc ch.1ri:c.1blc al I oo•~{. ( ITS exclusive/ specific). ... 
b. Copies of County paymc,;nt vouchc,;r(s) rcmillcJ to the cJcsil!ncr/conlractor durin~ ilny/all reporting periods, from the bc~inning of the Project, throu~h to final acceptance. 

c. Equipment procurement anJ inst.1ll;.1tion - Copies of Pun:hasc On.h.:rs anu conlirmin~ receiving reports shall be submitted in lieu of sunimary.'pro~ress reports when appropriate. 

The DEP.-\RT'.\IENT agrcc:i to reimburse 1h..: COUNTY li.,r pro_icct rcl.ucJ costs nol h) exceed the PROJECT Maximum costs, as detailed at paragraph 7 of this A~rcc:mcnt. · Projc:ct costs in excess of the DEPARTMENT's total Project reimbursement amount shall be the sok responsibility of the COUNTY. 

In the event the COUNTY, by its sole decision, and not as a rcs~,ll of DEPARTiVIENT default, or the DEPARTMENT being unable to fund ITS support. converts the ITS facility to serve a purpose other than ITS within 15 years of facility construction. the County shall repay the DEPARTMENT, any and all sums previously received for the facility. The DEPARTMENT shall forward these funds to the Federal Government, if Federal funds arc useu. 

13. Project costs eligible for DEPARTMENT panicipation, as detailed in section 7 or this Agreement, will be allowed only from tht:: date: of tinal execution of this Agreement. 

,, 11f 11 



I 4. Tr.1vcl i:x11~11sl.!s ilfl.! not aullu>riz~I.I in ,his A;;n;..:111..:nt. Thi: Cl)l.'~TY shall suh111 11 im ,,ii;t.::­for fi:i:s and lllhcr Clllllpcns.uio11 for services or c:q1cns~s in lkl.1il s11('.i~1i:111 for a rmpi:r pri:­;.1uJit anJ post-audil thereof. lnvoicc(s) sh.ill be suhmitLcJ Lo lhc St.lie ,1r f-hmJa. ~cpi~~•!•c:11 of Transporlation. :it )400 West Commercial Boukv.m.l. f\m Lm~kr"h1k. FhmJ.t .,.,_,o >· 3 ~-U. Aue11ti1JO: Vakric T ofo.xis. Pn.ljccl f-.l.1n.1gcr. 
15. This A1.m~i:ml.!nl illld anv inl.:rcsl hcr..:in shall lllll hi: .1ssi;:11'.:J. 1:·.:11s f.:rr.:J nr '-1Lhcrwis~ c:ncL1111bcrcJ by either pa;ly unJcr any cin.:umst.in~~:; without thc pr;;~ wriu.:n Cl111scnl o I° thc other party. 

i 6. This A~n:cm-:nt ~'"U ,Qn,ioij~ i11 i.:m.:i;t .ioJ b~ bin~in.; l~ b~,h ~h~ COU~TY .anJ ii~..: DEPARTMeti.'T l.lSUil t)"cipl;l,r ~ l, ~pp, or 1.4otjl lh~ Proj,,, is ,on~pl.:L&.:J ~n,J ~c~pi..:LI 111 ,\·ritin" b)' tw: DUA&Dlb't'a ec~t Man6\jcr. i1lld Appropriat~ r:imburscmcnt ,s maJ~. 17. The DEPARTMENT shall make payment payable to lhc "P.1lm B~:1d1 County" :mJ forwan.1 it to the Palm Beach County Facilities Development and Opcratior.s Dep;1rtmc:nl locatcJ al JJ23 Belvedere Road Buildlns 503. West Palm Beach. Florida ::~06. Aucntion: Fiscal l\.lanager. 

IS. Thi! DEPART:\IENT, uurin~ any lisc.il year. sh;11l not expend m~,n.:y. incur an)· liahilily, or enter into any contr:act which, by ils terms. involves the cxpcnJilurc ot" money in excess or th.: amounts bud¥etcd as available for cxpcnJiturc durin~ such Ci:tcal year. Any contracl. \'Crbal or written, mad..: in viol.1lion or this suhscction is null ~,nd \"Oi~L anJ no money 111~,y hi.' paid on such contract. The DEPARTM cNT sh.ill require a st;uemcnt from the comptrolkr uf the DEPARTMENT lhat funJs are available prior to cnlcrin~ inlo any such conlract or olhcr binding commitment of funds. Nolhin~ herein conlaincJ shall prevent the makin~ or contracts for periods excccJin~ one (I) year, bul any contr.act so ll?lllc sh;1II be cxcculory only for the value or the services to be rendered or a~rccd to be paid for in succccJinl& Ii seal years; and this paragraph shall be incorpor.iti:d verbatim in all cont.icts of lhc DEPARTMENT which .ire for an amount in excess of:525.000 am! which h:t.\·e a tenn far a period of more than one (I) year. 
19. The DEPARTME~'T·s oblisation to pay is conlin~cnl upon an ar.::~1al arpropriation hy lh..: Florida Lc~islalure. Th.c DEPARTMENT will make reasonable efforts lo ensure lhat lhc Federal Funds designated for this Project arc made available pursuant lo this Ayrccmcnl. In the event the Federal government does not appropriate a pan or all of the fui:tding, then the DEPARTMENT will make reasonabl~ efforts to obtain state fum.ls. However. the panics hereto acknowledge that such rc.:isonablc efforts may r.ot be successful. 20. Rec.ords of costs incurred under the tem1s of this Agreement shall be maintained ,md maJc available upon request to the Department at all times during the pcr:'Jd of this Ayrccmcnt .mt.I for three years after final payment is made. Copies of these documenls and records shall b•.: furnished to the Department upon request. Records of costs incurrc~ incluc.lc Lhe COUNTY's general accounting records ant.I the project records, to£ethcr \Vith s:.!pponing documents and records of the Contractor and subcontractors performing work on the project, and all other records of the Contractor and subcontractors considered necessar, by the Department for th~ proper audit of costs. 

· 

7 of 11 



21. Th.: nr:r.-\RT1'.l[NT lllilycancd this :\~rl.!l.!1111.:lll r,1r r..,;fusal of1hc CCH.1~TY ll) i\llow puhli, ;11."i:..:ss "' all tl,,..:um..:nts. pap~rs. kll1.:r< ,u n1h..:r 111;i1..:rial suhj..:..:1 i11 h.: pnn is1,ms ofCh;1p1..:r 11 lJ ur lhi.: Fhuida Sl.lluh.:~. 1\1,uk or n,:\'11.!Wl.:d hy lh~ CQl_'~TY Iii ~IJIIJlli\~lll)ll with 1hi:; Al!rc..:mcm anJ sh.ill make provisions in its Agr..:cmcnls with its ,llnsull;mts anJ sub­co~m•h~mts hJ t1.:nnini1lc for foilun.: lo Cl),nply with this provision. 2 2. Th~ COUNTY w~UTimls that it h~1s not cmploycu or ohtaineJ any C1'mp;my or person. l'llh..:r th;111 bona lilk cm1,loyecs of the COU'.'JTY, to solicit or secure this .-\;r.:..:mcnl. illld it has ~,ot paiJ or agreed lll p.iy any company. corporation, inuividual or tinn. l.)thcr than a bona IIJ\! cmploye( employed by the COUNTY. For breach or violation ~f this provision, the DEPARTME~T shall ha\.·i: the ri~hl to tcnninal~ the Asrec:1111:nl \\·it!,oul liability. 23. Tv the ext\!nl pcnniu~J by the Laws of Florida, the COUNT'{ h.:r.:hy agrees to imkmniry. ddend. save, and hold hannlcss the DEPARTMENT from all claims. dcm;inds liabilities. amJ suits of any nature ,irisinj out of, because of. or due lo any nc~lig.ent and/or intentional act or occurrence. omission, or commission of the: COUNTY. ils a~cnts. or employee~. arising from chis Agreement or the work which is the subj~c, hcr-:llf. fl is spcci fic.&11 Y undcrstociJ am.I .i~rc:ed lhal this inJcmnification clause docs not co\.·cr or inJcmnify th..: Dl:!Pr\RTMENT for its own nc~lil;;cncc. Nothin~ herein !-hall he consiucn:J tt, w~1i\'c the COUNTY's sovereign immunity limits as established by Section 76S.:?S FloriJa Staluh.:s. 24. This Asr~cmcnt is yovcmcu by and constniccJ in accordance with the l.1ws of the St.1lc of Florida. 

25. Section 21.S.4:?:?(5 ), Florida Statutes, requests the D EP ARTtv·I E:--:T hl include a st.itemcnt \)f vendor rights in this Agreement. The COUNTY is hereby aJviscd of thc followins tim~ frames. Upon receipt, the ·DEPARTMENT has ten (10) days to inspect the ~oods and services provided by the COUNTY. The DEPARTMENT has twcncy (20} days to d~liv1.:r a request for p.iyment to the Department of Banking and Fin:ince. The twenty days arc measured from the latter or the date the invoice is received or the l!ooJs and services arc received. inspectcJ and approvcu by the DEPARTi'vlENT. '" If pitymcnt is nol av.ii lab le within forty ( 40) d;1ys. a separate inl~rcsl pcn;dty al il rntc as established pursuant to Section 2 I 5..4:?2(b), FloriJa Statutes, will be due anJ payable. in addition to the invoice amount, to the COUNTY. Interest payments of less than one (I) dollar will not be enforced unless lhe County requests payment. Invoices which have to be returned lo the COUNTY because of invoice preparations errors will result in a delay in lhe ~aymc~t. The invoice payment requirements do not start until a properly completed invoic\: 1s provided the DEPARTMENT. 
A Vend~r Ombudsman has been established with the Department of Banking and Finance. The duties of this individual include: acting as an advocate of the COL"NTY in the event tlrnt the COUNTY may be experiencing problems in oblainin~ timely payments from the DEPARTMENT. The Vendor Ombudsm~m m.iy be conta\.:tcd by calling the St,\tc Comptroller's Hotline Department of ( l -S00-S48-J792) or (850) 410-9724. 26. This doc_umcnt incorporates and incluJ..:s ,di prior ncgotia.uons, correspondence . . conv1:rs_,u1ons, agrcc:mcnls, or underst.mding applic.ibk to the mauers containcc.l herein. and the parties agree that there arc no commilm1.:nls, a~rccmcuts or undcrst,mdin~ conccming the subject nu,ucrofthis Ajrccmcnt that arc not cont:1incd in Lhis Jocumcnl. A .. ccon.linyly, it is 

8 111" 11 



a;;r.:cJ th~1t llll dcvi.1liun from 1hc lcm1s hcn;t>I° shall be pn:di.:;11c1l up1ll\ ;my prior n:rrcscn1a1i1m M Agrccm..:111:; whcthcr nr;1I or wrillcn. ll i~ further ;1~rccd th~ll no molli tic at ion. amcnJmcnl. or .1lh:r;1tion in thi.: terms and cunJilillns c1.>111;1inci.l hcn:in sh;1ll be cffi:ctive unless contained in a written Llocument cxccuh:J wit the sami: fom1ality anJ of equal dignity hi:rcwith. 

2 7. The Dcpartmc111 agrees to pay lhc COU'.\JTY for Lhc sci'\ ices h"·n:in Jcs-:rihcd ;ll a compensation as detailed in this Agreement. Payment shall bi: maJc only liter receipt .mJ approval of goods anJ service:; unless aJ'.'ancc payments an: ;1~1thurizeJ b~· the St.itc Cl)mptroll.:r unJcr Section 334.044, Florida Slalutcs. 

:?S. A person or afliliale who hilS been placed on the convicted vendor list follo\ving a conviction for :i public entity crime may not submit.ibid on a contract to provide :my goods or scr\'iccs lo a public entity, m.iy not submit a biJ on a contr.ict wilh a public cntily for the conslruction or rcpa.ir of a public building or public work. may not submit bids on kascs of real properly to .i public entity, m:ty not be aw,udcd or perform work .is. a contractor. supplier. subcontr;ictor. or consultant under a contract with any publii.: entity. anJ ma~· not transact business with any public entity in c~ccss of th,: thrcsholJ amount pro\·iJcJ in section 287 .0 l 7. Flor\da Statutes, for CA TEGOR y TWO for a pcrioJ of<> mQnths from lhc date or being placed on the convicted vendor list 

29. Any or all notices (except invoices) yivcn or rcquirc:J under this Agreement shall be in writinj and either personally delivered with receipt acknowledged or sent by certifieJ mail, return receipt requested. All notices Jclivcred shall be sent to the followin~ .addresses: 

If to the DEPARTi\-lENT: 
District Four 

Florida Department of Transportation 
3400 West Commercial Boulevard 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309 
Attn: Lizz Holmes, Procurement Manager 
With a copy to: Valerie Tofexis, FOOT Project Manager 
A second copy to: District General Counsel 

'> 111' 11 

--



If to the COUNTY: 
P.Llm B.:ach Ct)linly 

Facilities Ocvdopmcnt anJ Opcralions 
33~3 [kh·~Jcrc Ro~u.l Building 50) 
\V csl Palm Bc:ach, Florida JJ406 
Aun: Audrey Wolf, Director 
with a copy to: County Attorney 

30. Pursuant to seclion 2S7.0582, the DEPARTMENT's obligation to pay under this section is contin~cnt upon an annu.il appropriation by the Florida Legislature. The • DEPARTMENT will make reasonable efforts to ensure that the Federal Funds designated for this Project arc made available pursuant to this Agreement ln lh~ event Lhc Federal govcmmcnt docs not appropriate a part or all of the f unJi nj, then the OEP ART M ENT will m.ikc reasonable efforts lo obtain stale funus. However, th( p:inii:s h.:rc:to acknowledge that such reasonable efforts may not be successful. 

31. After the Agreement is executed by bolh parties, the e ff ccti vc dale of this Agreement shall be the date it is received by Palm Beach County. 

****************** 

10 of 11 



' . 
I~ \\.ITNESS WHEREOF. lht.: COUNTY has causcJ this :\J\"an~\! 1 Ri:tmburs~mcm 
A~ri.:t.:mi:nt ll> bi: i:,i:-:utcJ in irs hch1.1lf this 2 5 J.,v of :--J,.- I-(''- r. '· _, ! · . . 1003. by the 

-

• f . 
County Commission. anJ tht: DEPARTMENT has cxccub:J this AJvat1cc , Rc,mburscm~nt 
A~rc~nicnt throu~h its Oin:ct.>r of Admmwr:uion for District Four. FloriJa Department uf 
Transp1Jnaci1Jn. ch1:i _1_ day of k'(j~ , 2003. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD Of COU~TY COMMISSIONERS 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORT ATlO~ 

, .. R2003 0312 I 
I 

/J l°"'L..__ 
ATTEST: 

FE& Z 5 2UIU 

DOROTHY H. WILKEN, CLERK 

BY: ~ C, 7¾=, ll'(i( 
~omcy 

APPROVED AS TO TERl\lS 
AND CONDITIO~S 

,I 

BY: ~•J\ 1hl ... } L {j: •-t 
Director Facilities De~. & Ops. 

I , 
I 5y}::;:::J.-1 'tt/21 .... -;., t.,-,,.,..~, , 

District Director of Administr.uion 

BY: ¼:@ ~ · LieQ ....__ 
Professional Services Administrator 

APPROVED AS TO FORi\.1: 

II uf l l 


