
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Agenda Item#: 3-C-6 

Meeting Date: December 16, 2008 [X] 
[ ] 

Consent 
Workshop 

[ ] Regular 

Department: 
Submitted By: Engineering & Public Works 
Submitted For: Traffic Division 

I ] Public Hearing 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: Adopt a Resolution to approve Amendment 
Number Five, to the Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Operational Facility Joint Participation 
Agreement (JP A) with the Florida Department of Transportation (FOOT) R2003-03 l 2, to extend the 
term of the contract from December 31, 2008 to June 30, 2009 and authorize transfer of ownership of 
the FOOT portion of the ITS equipment to FOOT, for further maintenance. 

SUMMARY: Approval of this Amendment will allow Palm Beach County to extend the time limits 
on the construction and construction administration agreement of the ITS Operational Facility, at the 
County's Vista Center offices from December 31, 2008 to June 30, 2009. This extension of time 
will enable transfer of ownership of communications and electronic equipment that has been 
procured and installed for the purpose ofFDOT functions at the ITS Operational Facilities to FOOT. 

District 2 (MRE) 

Background and Justification: Palm Beach County (County) entered into a JPA with FOOT on 
April 7, 2003, R2003-0312, which provided funding towards design, construction, and construction 
administration of a joint ITS Operational Facility at the County's Vista offices. FOOT shall 
reimburse the County for the costs up to $6,709,318. Construction of the ITS Operational Facility 
has been completed and the project has been turned over to the County Traffic Division for daily 
operation. The purpose of the ITS Operation Facility is to serve the County in managing surface 
street traffic operations, and allow FOOT to manage the freeway portion of the County from the 
same location. The same ITS project funding was utilized in part to procure and install some of the 
FOOT operational related electronics and communications equipment. This Amendment will allow 
transfer of ownership of the operational facilities equipment, as identified in Exhibit A of the JPA to 
FOOT for further maintenance, along with the time extension on the current JP A from December 31, 
2008 to June 30, 2009. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Sketch 
2. Resolution Authorizing Amendment Number Five (5 copies) 
3. JPA Amendment Number Five (5 copies) 
4. Exhibit A 
5. Original Agreement (R2003-0312) 

Recommended by: 
~ Division Director 

.....---,-: 
Date 

,-.-
A J, (_,JJ), 
co.Jty Engineer 

Approved by: I i/r/68 
Date • 

F:\TRAFFIC\BOARD\2008 Board ltems\ITS Construction Contract Amendment Number 5 Agenda.doc 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2009 
$ -0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$ -0-

2010 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2011 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes __ _ 
Budget Acct No.: Fund_ Dept._ Unit_ Object 

Program 

2012 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

No---.:. 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

This item has no fiscal impact. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: . ~ -
Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

2013 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

~if ~·1
•' 

\ 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Suffic" cy: 

This amendment complies with 
our review requirements. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

l:\WP\AgendaPage2\Agnpgtwo2009\.noimpact 

I ;;>-)9)op 



57 
H 

- ··-- ··,·.· .....• ··.•., .. ~· __ .. ----·---------u 
Canal 

10 

DWIGHT RO 

57 

R42 

-···-·---• -----·- -- ----·--·------ . 

' '; 

I 
11 

1., 
I/ 
' 

/~ 

,// 
/ 

lil a-.;;.=+-;:;:-,, 

li.;...--t---, 

G 

....... ,-.--.t-----, 

DR 
ORLANDO A 

Al.BERTA AV 

BADGER 

REGISTER RD -----"1 PINEAIRE LN 

CLOUSE RO PINECONE LN 
RIDGE PL 

' ' I-



RESOLUTION NO. R-2008-

:,A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM 
!::BEACH COUNTY FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE FIFTH 
1

'AMENDMENT TO A JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT WITH THE 
;iDEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA AND 
:PROVIDING WHEN THIS RESOLUTION WILL TAKE EFFECT. 

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) and Palm 

:1Beach County (County) desire to amend a Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) entered into 
I, 

i:on April 7,2003 by both parties, and; 

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides funding for design, construction, and 

iiconstruction administration of the Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Operational 
II 

i:Pacility at the County's Vista Center Offices, and; 

WHEREAS, this Amendment extends the time limits to the Agreement from 

:December 31, 2008 to June 30, 2009, and allows the transfer of ownership of the ITS 
1; 
ii 

•;equipment listed in Exhibit A of the Agreement to FDOT for further maintenance, and; 
;! 

WHEREAS, the State of Florida has requested the County execute and deliver to the 

ii State of Florida, Department of Transportation, Amendment Number Five to the Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Palm 

::Beach County, Florida, that the Chairperson is hereby authorized to execute, and deliver to the 

: '. State of Florida Department of Transportation, Amendment Nwnber Five to the 

1aforementioned JP A. 
'I 

1. The recitations set forth herein above are true, accurate and correct and are 

incorporated herein, and will take effect upon adoption. 

This resolution will take effect upon its adoption. 



The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner _______ who 

moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner ______ and upon 

being put to a vote, was as follows: 

District!: Karen T. Marcus 

District 2: John F. Koons 

District 3: 

District 4: Mary McCarty 

District 5: 

District 6: Jess R. Santamaria 

District 7: 

The Chair thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed and adopted this ___ day 

of , 2008. --------

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: ---------­
Assistant County Attorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, 
FLORIDA, BY ITS BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

SHARON R. BOCK, 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 
CIRCUIT COURT 

By: -----------
Deputy Clerk 

F:ITRAFFIC\BOARD\2008 Board ltems\ITS Construction Contract Amendment Five Resolution.doc 



Contract No.: AN-554 
FM No: 231930-1-AS-0l 

404825-1-AS-01 
Vendor No: VF 596-000-783 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
AND 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT 

AMENDMENT NUMBER FIVE 

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this ___ day of. _______ _, 200 __ , 
by and between the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, hereinafter 
called the DEPARTMENT, and PALM BEACH COUNTY, located at 2300 North Jog Road, West 
Palm Beach, Florida 33411, hereinafter called the COUNTY. 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, on April 7, 2003, the parties entered into a Joint Participation Agreement, hereinafter 
referred to as the AGREEMENT, wherein the COUNTY agreed to provide certain improvements in 
connection with the Palm Beach County Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Operations Facility 
for FM No. 231930-1-AS-0l and hereinafter referred to as the PROJECT; and, 

WHEREAS, the parties amended the Agreement on December 12, 2006 (AMENDMENT 
NUMBER ONE), March 19, 2007 (AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO), December 27 2007 (AMENDMENT 
NUMBER THREE), and June 27, 2008 (AMENDMENT NUMBER FOUR); and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the AGREEMENT; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto mutually agree that this Amendment is in their best interest; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and representations 
herein, the parties agree to further amend the Agreem~nt dated April 7, 2003, as follows: 

I. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are deemed incorporated herein. 

2. Paragraph 4, 3rd subparagraph, of the Agreement which states: All equipment incorporated into 
the ITS Operations Facility shall become the property of the COUNTY. The cost of repair or 
replacement to equipment within the Facility shall be as agreed pursuant to a separate agreement 
between the COUNTY and the DEPARTMENT., is amended to read as follows: 

The COUNTY will transfer ownership by document acceptable to the DEPARTMENT together 
with warranties, if any, of all equipment listed in Exhibit A of this Amendment, attached hereto 
and made of hereof. The DEPARTMENT will be responsible for the replacement of all 
equipment, which is used exclusively by the DEPARTMENT. 

Page I of2 



3. Paragraph 2, of Amendment Number Three is amended to read as follows: 

This Agreement shall continue in effect and be binding to the COUNTY and the DEPARTMENT until the PROJECT is completed as evidenced.by the written acceptance 
of the DEPARTMENT or June 30, 2009 whichever occurs first. 

All provisions, covenants, terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT between the parties theretofore entered into on April 7, 2003 and amended on December 12, 2006, March 19, 2007, December 27, 2007, and June 27, 2008, respectively as originally set forth therein, and which are not hereby expressly amended or modified and not in conflict with the terms. hereof, are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain the same and be unaffected by these presents. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this AMENDMENT to be executed by the parties below for the purposes specified herein. Authorization has been give to enter into and execute this Amendment by Resolution No. ____ _. hereto attached. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, Florida, A 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

BY: -----------NAME: _________ _ 

TITLE: CHAIR 
__ day of ______ __,J,20_ 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK 

CLERK & COMPTROLLER (SEAL) 
CIRCUIT COURT 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

BY: COU~N~TY~A~TT_O_R_N_EY ______ _ 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

BY: ____________ _ 

ROSIEL YN QUIROZ 
DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION SUPPORT 

APPROVED: (AS TO FORM) 

BY: -------------DISTRICT GENERAL COUNSEL 

APPROVED: 

BY: ___________ _ 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATOR 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS ANO CONDITIONS: 

(._) . ii 
BY: ~y L, ),(~/Lrt,1 
DIRECTOR, TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 
~ 
-: 

Page 2 of2 



HALLWAYi :c1.2oc 
E-55 NH374236, NH374244 
E-55 ·•HPLIG4QT. 

E-55 GCS1734 

E-55 HP2605ON 

E-55 :APC- RS 1200 
E-55 '.HP· 

E-54 '. NH374248, NH374243 
E-54 HPLIG4OT 
E-54 GCS1734 
E-54 HP2605DN 

E-54 APC- RS 1200 

E-54 ,HP 
E-54 'AKAi LCT3285TA 

E-53 NH374238, NH374249 

E-53 i HPLIG40T' 
E-53 iGCS1734 
E-53 ! HP2605DN, 
E-53 IAPC- RS 1200 
E-53 ;HF'· ·· 
E-52 '.NH374239~ NH37424O> .. 

:: [~"j 
E-5:l ... ,,, ,·HP26050t'f;, 
E-52: 't, 

1
APC- RS 1200 

:::;_D~sif , ! :3742-tf NH~ti~50° 
RESP-OESl4. · i HPLIG40f 
RESP-DESK> : HP2~' 
RESP-oesr< IAPc- RS 1200 
E-57STORAGE iHP BATTERY 
E-57STORAG6 \2400MP& 2400MP 2000 
E-58 CONFER : NH3751•22< 
E-58 CONFER iMPEG-2 DECODER 
E-58 CONFE~. 1JOY STICK 
SERVE ROOM NH374232, NH374231 

,,,..,,,., •'''"~~'"··----••@'",'"•"-··••·,. 

EXHIBIT A 

. FELLOWS PAPER SHREADER 
HP COMPUTERS 
MONITORS 
IOGEAR SWITCH 

• HP COLOR LASEJET 
BATTERY BACK UP 

'.KEYBOARD.· 

HP COMPUTERS; 
MONITORS 
IOGEAR SWITCH 
HP COLOR LASEJET 
BATTERY BACK UP 

KEYBOARD 
'32 FLAT SCREEN TV 
HP COMPUTERS 

!MONITORS/ 
'IOGEAR SWITCH 

:HP COLOR LAS!JE'l"' 
:BATTERY BACK UP 

'.KEYBOARD.· 

··:~:~~· 
! IOGEAR SWITCH 

: [H,~l;.A$iJElf::, .. 
: BATTERY BACK UP 

:KEYBOARD 
; HP cOMPUTt;RS 

• 

1

MONITORS 
• HP COLOR LAS!JE.1: 
BATTERY BACK UP 

/BATTERY BACK UP 
OLP PRJECTORS (DELL) & BULB 

.POLYCOM· 

VBRICK 
AMERICAN DYMANCIS 
CISCO 3750,3751 

~ 
' 

i 
l 

11 
2\ 

41 
H 
1 I 
1 

1 

21 
41 
1 i 

1 
1: 

1! 
1 

21 
4i 
11 
1: 

1\ 
1 i 
2f·. 
4i 

tt 
11 

I
,, 

1 : 

1 ! 
2f. 
41 

1 ! 
1' 

10! 
21 
1! 

11; 

7! 
2; ,, 

5/8/2~ 
5/8/2008' 

5/8/2008 

5/8/2008 

5/8/2008 

5/8/2008. 
5/8/2008 
5/8/2008 
5/8/2008 

5/8/2008, 
5/8/2008! 

5/8/2008\ 

5/8/2008!' 
5/8/2008, 

5/8/2008l 
! 

5/8/200 

5/8/2008 
5/812008 
5/8/2008' 

:~~~ 
5/~~l 
5/8/200&1 
5/8/2008! 



l\L..UUJ LJ512 
FEB 2 5 ZOOl 

('1111lr;1rl ,,,: AN 55'-/ . 
/-".\I.\',,: : : I 11.W-J-. l,Y-IJ/ 

\'e111l11r :•fo: ,·a: ~'lh oon -:-io '-'~ 

ST.-\TE OF FLORID:\ DEPARTMENT OF TR-\'.\SPORT.-\ TIO:\ 
AND 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
.-\O\'ANCE I REIMBlJRSEMf.NT AGRf.E;\IE\T 

THIS AGREE)lENT. entered into this_l_day /!.""", ·O of 2003, hy :mJ between the St.He of Florida Dcp:1rtmcnt of Tr.insport:ttion hcrcinaflc~ DEPART~IE'.\lT. i\nJ Palm Bc.u:h County, 11.lcat.:J at JJ~J Bdvcdcn: Ro:tll, Building 503, Wc~t Palm Beach. Fk,rilb, hcrcin:1flc:rcalkd 
the COUNTY. 

\VITN F.SS F.Tll 

WIIEREAS, the DEPARTMENT and tlu.: COUNTY arc ,ksirous orh.aving the COUNTY 
make certain improvements in connection with the P.1l01 Beach County Intelligent Transport.\tiun 
System (ITS) Operations Facility. (State Fl•·I NQ.1) J93(J-l-.·Ul-(JI). loc:ucd in Palm Bcilch Coun1y. 
Florid:i, and hereinafter referred to .is the Project; an<l, 

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT is prcparc<.I to proviJc funlling tow:trds the Design. Construction, ilnd Conslruclion Administration .issoci.itcll with the ITS Opcr;1tio11s f'.icility. in the proposed COUNTY office builJing located al the Northwest quallr:mt of the Tumpikc anJ Okeechobee Boulevard known ns the Visl.i Center, Parcel 22, a property owned and controlled by 
the COUNTY; and, 

\VHEREAS, said Project is funded in Fiscal Ye::ir 2004/05,undcr the Depanment's current 
five year work program; and, 

and, 
\VU ER£AS, said Project shall support the State 1-1 ighway System. is not revenue producing; 

\VHEREAS, the COUNTY is 111 .i position to pcrfom1 the Project on behalf of the 
DEPAB,TMENT; and; 

I of 11 

... , -·--..... ·-· ----"'-• ·- .. -................ -·,~ ., ... 

• 



\\"II ERF..-\S. Thi: Projcc.:l shall c.:1msis1 nr th..: d..:si:"· c.:onslru1.·11, 111. and ~,H1stru~11, 111 ad111inis1ration scr,·ic.:cs 1~,r the r.11111 lkach C,1t111ty ITS Opcr:11i,.,ns f,;11.:i!i:y. The net :,ssigr1.1hk square footage of said F:u.:ility lo he ap11roxi111~11cly l7,27J grnss squ:m.: f.:.:1. Tl_,_is s~~u~rc l~l,.lla::c represents approximatdy 6.lJ••.;, of lhe County's future orlicc~ lll be loc.1t1.:J :u 1hc \ 1st~, Center, P~trcd ., , · ·,nd --·' . 
WHERE.-\S. in onkrlo expedite the Pn)jcc.:l in advance of the D[PART~IE'.'\T's sd1c:duk. the COUNTY is prepared to provide :lllvancc funding and design, constru,tion anJ conslnaction administraticn for the Project pursuant to Section 33'). I ~(4)(c), Florida St:mucs: and. 

\\"HERF..-\S, the DEPARTMENT will reimburse lhc COU~TY for Proj~ct costs ii1cum:I.I pursuant to the guiJ~lincs set fonh in this Agreement subject to legislative buJ~cl approval. i.lllll. 

\VHERF.AS. the completion of lhc P.llm Bc:1ch County ITS Opcra~i1Jns Fa~ility is in the interest ofboth the DEPARTMENT an<l the COUNTY aml it woulJ he mor~ practical, cxpcditi,,us. anti cconomic:ll for the COUNTY lo pcrfom1 such .ictivitil.!s; and, 

\VHEREAS, the COUNTY is aulhori7.ed to enter into this AGREE'.'vl~NT. 

NO\V, THEREFORE. in consideration of the mutual bcnclits to be Jcri\'cd fromjoinl participation on the Project, the parties agree lo the following: 

I. The recitals set fonh above arc true and correct anc.l arc deemed incorporated herein. 

2. The DEPARTMENT agrees to rcimhursc the COUNTY for the Project improvements subject to lcgi~lativc budget approv.il. The DEPARTMENT will make reasonable efforts to ensure that the Federal Funds designated for this Project arc made available pursuant to this Agreement. In the: event the Federal government docs not i1ppropria1c a part or all of the funding, then the DEPARTMENT will make reasonable efforts lo obt~in stntc funds. However, the panics hereto acknowlcuge th:it such rc:isonablc cITons may nol be successful. 

3. The COI.JNTY sh.111 provide :ill design (cxc~pt as provided for in r~1ragr;1ph 4), construction and constniction administr.1tion services necessary for completion of the Project and shall obtain any permits necessary to complete the Project. 

4. Project design shall be developed by the COIJNTY's Architect wi:h Schen1.1tic Design services provided by the DEPARTMENT"s Consult~111t. The DEP.-\RTME:---;T shall provide the COUNTY with an (TS Opcr:1tio11s F;u:ilitv Master Pl~in which will serve tn provide the Project conceptual design including mini~mm requirements to define the 
2 nf 11 



fum.:tional an,l physi~al cnt..:ria lilr th..: r.,~i111y. l11dudi:d 111 th.: .\I.1st~• Pl;111 \\ ill h.: •' pn>gr;1n1 ,.h:linin~ th..: ;m,:.1 r,:1.1uin.:111..:11ts 1;1.- the van,111s dcmcnls ;.1ss,,..:i;111.:d \\ ith tile facility .• my spcci;1I interior f..:;uun.:s required. sp..:~ial li~hting r..:t.1uir..:111..:nls. H\' :\C. pom:r, fir..: prn1..:i:tion. security ri:t.111ircmcnts. system di~play rc1.p1ircm..:nts. system. c,>mmunii:ati,,n and control rc4uin:111cnts, :md .my oth..:r unique ri:quiri:mcnt ;1ss,,..:1a1ed with thc ITS 1:1,ility. The ~laster Pl:m shall include., cnnccptu.11 fa~il11y lay0ul has~d U[lt.'n :111 ..:iutline 11'ior pl.m providell hy th..: COUi\TY. The Mas1i.:r PLm sh:111 include a laci lity com111unii:atio11/control systems .irch itcctur..: 1.ksi gn. All o ( the in form.Hi•"' included in the Master Pl:m shall be of suflicicnt det:1il to serve as direct and mc:mingful input imo the linal Jcsign or the facility. The DEPARTMtNT's Consultant' sh:111 be m:11.h: av:iilable to meet with the COUNTY's Architect for coordination purposes JnJ to provide input :ind review of the final design. 

The COUNTY shall coon.lin:itc with the DEPARTMENT anJ it's consultan1s canccming :ill equipment 10 be procurcJ, including technical special pro.\'isions. so th:it when comple1cd, the ITS Opcr:llions Facility will be operation.ti anJ State of the Art. 
All equipmem incorpor.1tcd into the ITS Operations F,11:ilily shall become 1hc prnpcrty or the C'QL:~TY. The cost of repair or rcplaccmcnl hJ cquiri11cm wichin thc Fai.:ili1y shall he as agrceJ pursuant lo .. , scparntc ai;rccmcnt b.:l\vcen th..: COl.!;\TY .mu th.: DEPARTMENT. 

5. The COUNTY shall be responsihk for the development, award. anJ management of all r~lated contracts for the Project in accord .. mcc with 1hc approved plans .inc.I specilic;,llions resulting from the design phase. The responsibilities include:. but arc not limitec.l 10, site development, building construction and constrnction ;,1dminis1r.uian for the Project. 

6. The COUNTY shall advertise and .iw:m.l :,II contracts in ;.1cc,mbncc with its approved procedures :ind practices. The DEPARTMENT shall ha\'e the riyht or rc.1sonablc access to the: ,onstruction site to review construction .111J construction man.1gi,:mc11t acti\·iti..:s; however, the COUNTY shall have the sole authority to manage and direct the contractors, :af!d to perfonn all construction inspection. 

i. The DEPART~ENT shall reimburse the COUNTY for Project related costs in proportion to the building space allocated to the rTS Operations Facility plus all costs unique 10 and required to support the ITS Opcr.uions r-.acility. Thc portion or the ovcr:111 huilding space (251,000 square feet) assign.ible to the ITS Opcr.itions Facility is estimated at l 7,27J square feet gross. Therefore, the ch.irgeablc portion is I 7,273/251,000 = 6.9%. 

J of 11 



Dcsi1.?n,'Cnnstruction Administration 
I a. S1td8uilJing 
lb. ITS Sp..:ci~1lly 

Construction 
h. 

2h. 

2c. 

2J. 

~~-

2f. 

2g. 

Other 
3a. 

3b. 

Site Dc'"clopmenl 
P~1rking 

ITS sp.:cilic infrastructure 
Building 
ITS Sp~cialty Fit-up 
(TS Equipment/Systems 
Telephone System 

Miscellaneous 
Contingency ( 15%} 

Total Project Estimate 

The Project estimate is based upon the following ~,ssumplions: 

S .J5,3~IJ.00 

S 1 ~~-~00.00 
s S6n.onn.nn 
s 50,1)\)l)_l)() 

s~. t 59. 12s.oo 
$ ) t)fl. lll)t\ Ill ) 

S:!.000.000.no 
S 69,000.0f) 

s 33,4()1).00 

S lJiS,000.00 

Sli, i09,J I 8.00 

I a. Design/CA for Site/Building - Thi! Architect's li:1.! for J..:s:~n scr\'i,c~ induJing 
civil, mechanical, electrical, plumbing, and structural engineering and const:-uction administration 
services (excluding programming) is 52,801,063.00. The ITS proportion is S2,S01,063.00 x 6.9% = 
S 193,2i3.00. 

lb. Design/CA for ITS Specialty - The Archiiect ·s r~c for design for the ITS Speci~1lty 
area (beyond regular office space design} is S 45,320.00. 2a. Site Development Construction - The Architect estimates the site development 
costs nt S 1,800,000.00. The ITS proportion is 51.S00,000.00 x 6.9% = S 1 ~-+,20().fJO. 2b. Parking - 86 spaces are re1111ire,/ p,•r coclt: for the ITS ponion of the bui!Jin~. The 
Architect estimates the costs of a parking space in the garage is S l 0,00().00/spacc. SG spaces x 
$ l 0,000.00/spacc = 5860,000.00. 
. 2c. ITS specific infrastructure - An allowance for specialty ITS communications 
infrastructure (conduit runs, manholes, etc.) is 550,000.00. 2J. Building Construction - The Archil~cl estimates the building constnu:tion cost ~1t 
5125/sq. n. for standard office sp~,cc. The ITS portion is Sl25/sq. ft. x l7,2i) sq. rt. = 
S2, l 59,125.00. 

4 nf 11 

~··· 



2c. ITS Spl·d:al1y Fil-up Cnnslrurlinn 1\11 allnw:1111:•: r,,r IT~ ~pi:1.:ialty ..:Ml~ (l.'PS. r,1is..:d thl,mn~. adlliti,,11;1l 11\':\C'. acnu:,li~s. c,1111rnl rn11111. ch:.) is $)lll\.l\l\c\1' 1\. 
:!f. ITS E1111ipmcnt/Systcms -A s..:par;1tc prrn:urc,111.:111 and i11s1;1ll;lli,,n~o11tra1.:t will he let for the ITS sy~1cms and equipment ( vidc11 w,111. cnnlrnl panels. computers. r~l.!l\n,rk Climponcnt:,;, sat'cllitc dish. etc.) This cost is estim;1h:d at $2.00(),1)1)0.0ll. 
::?.!.!. Tcl~phonc System - A scparah: prncun:mcnt anJ inslallatHm i:011tr:1~t will h..: kt ''-'r the telepl;onc system for the facility estimated al S 1,000,000.00. The ITS rropor~ion is SI ,li\jc)J)t)0.00 x 6.9'!·,, • S6<>,000.00. 

Ja. l\liscclhmcous - Other c1Jsls ,1ssociatcd with the design and construction of the project include: survey. pcm,it recs, utility fees. special inspection, and construction m,11..:ri,11s testing. These costs :m: esti1n.1tcd :it $4S4.000.00. The ITS proportion is S-'S-1.000.00 x 6.9~ ;, = $33,400.00. 

3b. Contingency - A 15% conlingc.:ncy to cover unanlicip~1tcJ costs Juring Jc:sign ,m,1 construction (adJi,ions, supplement.ti agreements, cl.iims) is adJcd lo the Project buJyet at S 8ij,000.00. 

The maximum pilrticipation of the DEPARTM~NT is ${,.70•).Jl8.00. (Sh ~lillic>n Sc,·cn llundrcd Nine Thousand Three Hundred Ei~htccn Dollars. In the event lh.,t the Project cos1s. induding aJJi1ional work. supplcmcnl,11 .1grcemcnts. anJ cl;1ims. re;11:hcs the sum or S 6, ':'IJ9,J /,!.OIJ, (Six Million Seven llundrc.·d Nine Tlrnmrnnd Three II undrcd EiJ,!hh.•cn Oull.1rs) this .-\gn.:cmi:rll may be amcndcll to identify the respective responsihilitics ant.I lin.mc:i.11 ammgcments hctwcen the pani~s. contingent upon the :ivnilability of a1.lJitional OC::P/'\RTMENT runlls. t-lowc\'er. in no case sh.111 the DEPARTMENT's panicipntion in the Project cxcccJ 6.9'¼, of the dcsiyn. construction, and construction administration costs of the COUNTY's total builc.lin~ costs. except that the DEPARTMENT shall remain 100% rcsponsibk for the costs .1sso1.:iatcd wi:h ITS spcci.,lly items including construction unique to ITS, equipment, S)'Slems, systems integration, :md communication infrastructure unique lo, and required to support the ITS Operations Facility. 

S. The DEPARTMENT will nol reimburse the COUNTY for any in-house, or administrative related costs incurred by the COUNTY during its performance of the Project. 
9. The COUNn' shall make availabk to the DEPARTMENT upon request any ongoing pl.111s or schedules relevant to the COUNTY's design or constrnction activities. The COUNTY will be responsible for verifying the accur.icy ~f any Project related plans prepared by the COUNTY or on the COUNTY's behalf. ~111J shall revise them .is necess.iry 10 renect '.is­built' conditions upon completion or construction. Project plans that have been modi it eel to reflect as-built conditions shall be provit.lcd 10 the DEPARTMENT. 
10. The COUNTY shall provide the DEPARTMENT periodic Project cost estimates when the plans are approxinrntely at the initial engineering. final en,gineering and 10fJ% complete .st.1ges. 

11. The COUNTY, in consultation with the nEPi\RT\.IENT. shall r,~vic'-" :md gr.int linal .ipproval of constniction, punch I isl ilcms, linal qu;rntitics ~md costs. Upon completion anJ final acceptance the COUNTY sh.Ill own the buildi11g ,md serve as the Building Man:1gcr ~uHI 5 ,,!' 11 

' ............,.. ...... ,., .. 



sh;1II he n.:spllllsihk for op..:ra1i11g.- r..:pa,ring amt u•.-1.:rall 111;1111t~nan~;,,; \Jr th-: fa~ali1y. Th.: 
D[P.-\RT:\l E:\ r sh:111 h:m.: unn.:s1ri(li..:d. p..:rn1;1111.:nl :11.:1.:..:s!'\ In and 11~.: ,11" d~si:;natcd sp:1(1.:. 
im:ludin\! liu11hlL limited to olfo:cs. Clllllrol cenlcr. c,,mputcr n,l.)111. a1~d common ;1r~;1s. Th.: 
C-OU'j'l;T\- :111tl 1he DEPARTMENT sh.ill execute ;1 fulure Agn:cml.!nl l"vr thcOpcra1i1Jns and 
i\l~1inlcnan~i.: lll°thc ITS Opcr.1til111s L1cilily th.IL sh~,11 aJJn.:ss 0C:P.-\RT~IC:'.\:T fund111g fi>r: 
ITS facility stJning. maintcn.m..:c. n:pair. and replacement or ITS equipment. anJ pro-r.tt.1 
cost sh:iri:1:;; 0f real property, fa~ility n1ai11tcnanc1.:. utilities. and bu:l\!:ng s~curity. 

i 2. Rcimburscm~nl for the cost of the Projc~t sh.iii not begin unlit lft,.:r J uiy I. 200-4 l F'{04.'05 ). 
:it which time. the COUNTY m.1v submit invoices, for costs incurred. with supporting . . 
documentation to the DEPARTMENT, itemi1.ing the Proj~ct rcl;m.:d costs of design. 
construction and construction administration. 
A prop~rly ck1cumcntcd invoice paclrngc shall consist of th~ following: 

a. Project summ.try/progress reports - These reports will pro\'ide a concise description 
of .1cti..-itics completed duriny, all reporting periods and shall adJrcss: perccnl 
complete by task, subtask. aml total project for th:it rcp,ming pcrioJ. Prnjcct p;1ynut 
for the entire Project -to date (for that reporting period), ;.md detail as 10 which items 
arc Department participatory .1t 6. 9%, aml which arc ch.1rgc;1blc at I 001

!{1 ( ITS 
exclusive/ specific). 

b. Copies of County payment vouchcr(s) rcmittcJ to the dcsi~ncr/contr.,ctor during 
any/all reporting periods, from the: beginning of the Project, through to ftmll 
acceptance. 

c. Equipment procurement anJ inst.1llation - Copies of Purch~1sc Orders anJ conlim1in~ 
receiving reports shall be submitted in lieu of sun,mary.'progress reports when 
approprinte. 

The DEPART~·lENT agrees to reimburse the COUNTY fl.,r ('lro_ii:ct related costs not tl) 
exceed the PROJECT Maximum costs, as detailed at p:iragraph i or this A~rccmcnt. Project 
costs in excess of the DEPARTMENT's total Project reimbursement :imount shall be the sole 
responsibility of the COUNTY. 

In the event the COUNTY, by its sole decision, and not ~s a rcsull of DEPARTi\.-1 ENT 
default, or the DEPARTMENT being unable to fund ITS support. converts the ITS facility to 
serve a purpose other than ITS within 15 years of facility constn1ction, the County shall repay the 
DEPARTMENT, any and all sums previously received for the facility. The DEPARTMENT 
shall forward these funds to the Fcder:il Government, if Federal funds arc used. 

13. Project costs eligible for DEPARTMENT participation, ns det:iiled in section 7 or this 
Agreement, will be allowed only from the: date of tin.11 execution of this Agreement. 

Ii of 11 



I 4. Tr~1vd cxpcns-.:s ,m: riot :.authori1.c1.I in this Ai_;n:c1111.:nt. The COC~T\' sh~,11 suhmil in\lli~~:­for f\!cs and llthcr Clllllpcns.,tion lilr services or expense!\ in detail s11f~i~ic111 for a rrnpcr prc­auJit anJ post-audit thereof. lnvoicc(s) shall be suhmillcd to the St~u~ ,1f f-ll)riJa. Dcpi1runcnt of Tr:msportation. at 3400 West Commcrci.1I Boukvim.l. f-1.m Lau~krd:ik. Florid,, 3331)1)-3~-ll. Attention: Valerie Tofcxis. Project i\lan.,gcr. 
15. This A\!r~cmcnt ,mJ any inh:n:st hcn.:in sh.ti! lllll he m;si:!ncJ. i:·.:11sli.:m:J nr l,thcrwisc ~ncumben:J by either party unJcr any cin.:un1stan~es without thi:: pr:,•~ writt~n CllflSCnl of the other pany. 

i 6. This A~recm-:nt 1haU contillLJC in cff~&:l uml be binJi11~ llil bQth th~ COU'.':TY anJ II~~ DEPARTMENT until O.:ccmbcr ~ l, ~006, or until lht: Projc,, is c.:,mph:LcJ im.l a\:ccpteJ m writiny by the DEPARTl\llNT~a Pr.oj~t Manaacr. and appropri:1t\! r .. -imbursemi:nr is made. 
17. The DEPARTMENT shall make payment payable to the "Palm B~:ach County" :mc.J fol'vanl it to the Palm Beach County Facilities Development and Opcr.atior.s Ocpanmcnt locateJ .u 3323 Belvedere Road Build~ng 503. West Palm Beach. Florida :3-l06. Attention: Fiscal Manager. 

IS. The DEP.-\RT'.\IENT, Jurin~ any Ii seal year. sh~1II nol cxrcn"! "'"'ncy. incur ;my liability, or enter into any contract which, by its terms. involves the expenditure or money in excess oi' the 11mounts bucl"eted as available for cxpcnJiture cluriny such liscal year. Any contr,,ct. \'Crbal or written, made in ..-ioh1tion of this suhscction is null ,md \'OilL :inc.I no money 111.1y he paid on such contract. The DEPARTMENT sh.ill require a st,uemcnt from the comptroller of the DEPARTMENT that funds ,uc available prior to entering into 3ny such contract or other binding commitment of funds. Nothin1& .herein containcl.i sh.ill prevent lhc making of contracts for periods excecJin!:; one (I) yc.ir, but any conlr.,cl so m:u.h: sh.ill be cxecutory only for the value of the services to be rendered or ayrecd to be paid for in succeeding fi:.cal yc3rs; and this pnr.igraph shilll be incorporated verbatim in all contacts of the DEPARTMENT \Vhich arc for an amount in excess ofS25.000 am! which ha\·c a term for a period of more than one (I) year. 
19. The DEPARTME~'T'S obligation to pay is contingent upon an :m:~~1~11 appropriation hy th1.: 

Florida Lcyislature. Th.c DEPARTMENT \viii make reasonable efforts to ensure that the Federal Funds designated for this Project arc made nv:iilablc pursuant to this Ayrccmenl. ln the event the Federal government docs not appropriate a pan or all of the fur:tding. then the DEPARTMENT will make: re.,sonable efforts to obtain st:ite fum.ls. However, the panics hereto acknowledge that such reasonable efforts may not be successful. 
20. Rec.ords of costs incurred under the tem1s of chis Agreement shall be mi.1intained .md made available upon request to the Dc:panmcnt at nil cimes during the pcr.od of this Agreement ,mr.l for three years 11ftcr final payment is made. Copies of these: documents and records shall be furnished to the Department upon request. Records of costs incurred inclu<.lc the COUNTY's gener.al accounting records and the project records, together with s:.:pporLing documcnLs and records of the Contractor and subcontractors performing work on the project. and al I other records of the Contractor and subcontractors considered necessary by the Department for th~ proper audit of costs. 

7 11f 11 



,I 

t 

21. The nr:r.-\RT~\ENT 11wyc;111cd this :\gn:cmcnt lilr rdusal ol"thc C(H.iNTY t'-' allow puhli~ a\.'~css "' all tt,,-:umcnts. p;1pcrs. lcth:rs. nr l)lh1.:r mah:rial suhjc-:1 ii' 1::.: pn" is1llnS ofCh;1pll:r 11 '.) ol" Lh~ Fhui,l;l SL.lluh:s, m;uk ,,r rc..,·icwcll hy 1hc COl.::'\TY Iii ~u11jui1~ti,>11 '-Vilh lh1:, Agrci:m1!11l an~I shall make rrovisions in its Agreements with its Nnsull;mts anJ suh• C('nsultants to 11:n11in;1te for failure to c,,rnply with this provision. 
~ :?. Thf COUNTY w;uT.mts that it h;1s not i:mploycu or ohtaineJ any c,•mpany or person. l"lthcr th~111 bona tide employees of the COU:--.ITY. to snlicit or secure this .-\~r,=cmcnt. ;111d it h;1s not paiJ or agrei:d b> pay any company, corporation, ini.lividual or linn. ~thcr than a bona liJ\! employee employed by the COUNTY. For breach or violation ~r this provision, the DEPARTivlE~T shall ha\'e the right to tcm,inatc the Agreement wit!1out liability. 
::?3. Tll the extent pcnnitt~J hy the Laws of Florida. the COUNT\. hcr.:by agrees to indemnify. d.:fend. save, :md hold hannlcss the DEPARTMENT from all claims. dc:mands liabilities. :incJ suits of any nature arising out of, because of, or due to any ncgli~ent and/or intentional act or occurrence. omission. or commission of the COUNTY. i1s :igcnts. or employee~. arising from this Agreement or the work which is the subj.:ct h!!rl!Of, It is spcci tic ally undcrstooJ anll agreed that this imlcmni lication clause docs not cover or indemnify the DEPr\RTMENT for its own ncyligcncc. Nothing herein ~h:ill he consiJcrcJ hl w~1i\"C 1h.: COUNTY's sovereign immunity limits as established by Section 76S.28 FloriJ.1 Statutes. 24. This Agreement is governed by and constn,cu in ;iccordancc with the h1ws of the St.ltc or Florida. 

25. Section 215.422(5), Florida Statutes. request::; the DEPARTME~T h> include a st.1tcmcnt of vendor rights in this Agreement. The COUNTY is hereby aJviscd of the following time fr:imes. Upon receipt, the ·DEPARTMENT has ten (10) days h) inspect the goods amt services provided by the COUNTY. The DEPARTMENT has twenty (20) days to deliver a request for payment to the Department of Banking and Finance. The twenty <lays arc measured Crom the latter of the date the invoice is received or the goods and services arc received. inspected and approvcu by the DEPARTMENT. 
lf pilyment is not available within forty (40) l1~1ys. a scp:m1tc int~rcst penalty at a r:lle as established pursuant to Section 2 l 5.422(b), FloriJa Statutes, will be due anJ payable, in addition to the invoice amount, to the COUNTY. lntercst payments of less than one (I) dollar will not be enforced unless the County requests payment. Invoices which have to be returned to the COUNTY because of invoice preparations errors will result in a delay in the payment. The invoice payment requirements do not start until a properly completed invoice is provided the DEPARTMENT. 

A Vendor Ombudsman has been established with the Department of Banking and Finance. The duties of this individual include acting as :in advocate of the COL"NTY in the event tlmt the COUNTY may be experiencing problems in obtaining timely payments from the DEPARTMENT. The Vendor Ombudsm~m may be contai.:tec! by calling the St;\lc Comptroller's Hotline Department of ( I-S00-S4S-J792) or (850) 410-9724. 
26. This doc_ument incorporates and includl!s ,ill prior negotiations, corrcspondencl!, .convc:rsat,ons, agreements, or underst111ding ~1pplic~1bk to the matters contained herein, ,md the parties ngree that there arc no commitments. :1grccmc11ts or undcrstandin~ concerning the subject nrntter of this Agreement th~ll an; not cont~aincd in this Jocumcnt. Accordingly, it is 

N 11f 11 

,.........,.....,.,, ..... ~,, 



I 
! • . • . . . 

agrccJ ch~1t n~, llcvi.1tion from the lcrms hcrcnf sh;1II b..: prcllic:11ctl upt'm .my prior n:rrcscnc .. 11ion M Agrccmcnls whether oral or wriucn. ll i!\ further :1g.rced th:11 ml modi lication. :1mcnJmcnt. or .1ltcr:1tion in the terms and conditi,ms co111;1inc1.I herein sh.,11 be effi:ctive unless contained in a written document executed wit lhc s:,mc fom1 .. llity anJ of equal dignity hfrewith. 

:!7. The Ocp:irtmcnt agrees to p .. ,y the C'OU:'JTY for the sen ices hcn:in Jcs~rihcll i.ll .1 compensation as detailed in this Agreement. Payment shall be= maJc (1nly :ifli:r receipt ;,mJ approval of goods and services unless aJv:mcc p:iyments ar.: .nllh\lrizcJ by the St;1te Comptroll~r unJcr Section JJ4.044, Florida Statutes. 

28. A person or :iffiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list t\lllowing a conviction for :i public entity crime m:iy not submit a bid on :i contract to pro\'idc :my goods or services to :i public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on k:iscs of real property to 3 public entity, may not be :awarded or perform work 35. 3 contractor. supplier. subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity. anJ n1ay nol transact business with any public entity in excess ,>f the threshold amount pro,·iJcJ in scclion 287.017, Florida Statutes, for CATEGORY TWO for a pcrioJ of<> months from the Jate of being pl.iced on the convicted vendor list. 

29. Any o·r all notices (except invoices) given or rcquircJ under this Agreement shall be in writing .ind either personally delivered with receipt acknowledged or sent by ccni lied mail, return receipt requested. All notices delivered sh.ill be sent to th,e followin1' :iddresscs: 

If to the DEPARTMENT: 
District Four 

Florida Department of Transponation 
J400 West Commercial Boulevard 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309 
Attn: Lizz Holmes, Procurement Manager 
With a copy to: Valerie Tofexis, FOOT Project Manager 
A second copy to: District General Counsel 

I) of 11 

•• -.~•·,· ,,.,.,·~•->·,,-. .. <Jl•~ ........... ,.,,fl-.. -, ...,, .... , ~ 



' .. 

If to the COUNTY: 
Palm B..:ad, Ctllmty 

Facilities Ocvdopmcnt anJ Operations 
JJ~3 [kl\·e1.krc Ro~u.l Builuing 503 
\V csl Palm Be~1ch, Florida ))406 
Aun: Audrey Wolf, Director 
with n copy to: County Attorney 

30. Pursuant to section 287.0582, the DEPARTMENT's obligation to pay under this section is contingent upon an anni.anl appropriation by the Florida Legislature. The DEPARTMENT will make rc:isonablc efforts to ensure that the Federal Funds designnted for this Project are made available pursuant to this Agreement. In the: event the Federal govemment docs not appropriate a part or all or the funding, then the DEPARTMENT will make reasonable efforts to obtain state funJs. However, the parti~s hl!rcto acknowledge that such reasonable efforts may not be successful. 

JI. After the Agreement is executed by both parties, the effective date of this Agreement shall be the date it is received by Palm Beach County. 

****************** 

IO of 11 



I~ \\"JTNESS WHEREOF. the COUNTY has causcJ this .-\d\·an~c I Reimbursement ,i\gn:cmcnr h> be ~-"c~ulcJ in its b:half this 2 S J~1y of :-f ~ I-{ l'-·;:o ~- -' .. l · . . 200.l. hy the Count)' Comm1ss1on. anJ the DEPARTMENT has executed this AJ\"aRcc , Rcm,burscm.;nt . Ali!reem~nt throul!h its Director of Admini · ration fur District Four. Florida Dcpa·rtm.:nt of T;ansp,macion. ch~s _1_ day of ' , 2003. 

PALL\l BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COU~TY COMMISSIONERS 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORT A TIO~ ,. 

I 
I 

R2003 0312 

n T. Marcus, Chair FEB 2 5 ZIIGl 

ATTEST: 
DOROTHY H. \VILKEN, CLERK 

BY:~ C. 7¾'-• IIIS( 
~omey 

APPROVED AS TO TEAA-1S 
AND CONDITIO~S 

,, 

BY: ~,i., h-l'--1 LO~ l-f:: 
Director Facilities D;~. & Ops. 

I 

, ' • -·) / ., I. . / BY:i~.,-.,,t"tl°rl' .... ~~ .,,,.,.,, I 

District Director of Administration 

BY:~ ~-l&S2 
. ---Professional Services Administrator 

APPROVED AS TO FORi\-1: 

11 of 11 


